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The board of directors (the “Board”) of Four Seas Mercantile 

Holdings Limited (the “Company”) presents the unaudited 

condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 

30 September 2019 of the Company and its subsidiaries (the 

“Group”) and the unaudited condensed consolidated statement 

of profit or loss, unaudited condensed consolidated statement 

of comprehensive income, unaudited condensed consolidated 

statement of changes in equity and unaudited condensed 

consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 

30 September 2019 as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Six months ended
30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
ൗڝ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ

     

REVENUE 收入 3 1,505,607 1,488,714

Cost of sales ቖਯϓ͉ (1,055,679) (995,651)
  

Gross profit ˣл 449,928 493,063

Other income and gains/(losses), net Չ˼ϗɝʿϗूŊ�ᑦฦ�d 
ଋᕘ 3 6,990 2,187

Selling and distribution expenses ቖਯʿʱቖ൬͜ (251,577) (292,429)
Administrative expenses Б݁ක˕ (147,914) (144,257)
Other operating expenses Չ˼ᐄ༶ක˕ (5,041) (6,423)
Finance costs ፄ༟ϓ͉ 4 (14,210) (8,138)
Share of profits and losses of associates ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿᑦฦ 3,764 2,610

  

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 除稅前溢利 2 & 5 41,940 46,613

Income tax expense ˕੻೼කה 6 (14,383) (17,257)
  

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 期內溢利 27,557 29,356
  

Attributable to: ᓥ᙮׵j
Equity holders of the Company ͉公司ᛆूה有٫ 18,885 23,105
Non-controlling interests છٰᛆूڢ 8,672 6,251

  

27,557 29,356
  

EARNINGS PER SHARE  
ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 
EQUITY HOLDERS OF  
THE COMPANY

本公司普通權益所有者 
應佔每股盈利

– Basic and diluted Ñਿ͉ʿᛅᑛ 8 HK4.9 cents港仙 HK6.0 centsಥ̀
  

四洲集團有限公司��͉公司��໨ԫ �ึ�໨ԫ
ึ��ᔫ౤я͉公司ʿՉڝ᙮公司��͉集團׵��
二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚ʘ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥৌ
ਕًڌرʿ࿚至二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ
˜ʘ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥฦूڌe͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼
ၝΥΌࠦϗूڌe͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥᛆूᜊਗ
νɨjڌඎݴږၝΥତ׼ʿ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊڌ

簡明綜合損益表
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簡明綜合全面收益表CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 期內溢利 27,557 29,356
  

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 其他全面虧損

Other comprehensive loss  

that may be reclassified to profit  

or loss in subsequent periods:

ਗ਼ܝֻ׵期ග̙ঐࠠอʱᗳ 

至ฦूʘՉ˼Όࠦᑦฦj

Exchange differences on translation 

of foreign operations

౬ၑऎุ̮ਕٙිгࢨᕘ
(54,033) (77,040)

Share of other comprehensive  

loss of associates

ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司Չ˼Όࠦ 

ᑦฦ (2,090) (3,847)
  

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE  

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD,  

NET OF TAX

期內其他全面虧損， 

除稅後
(56,123) (80,887)

  

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE 

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD

期內總全面虧損
(28,566) (51,531)

  

Attributable to: ᓥ᙮׵j
Equity holders of the Company ͉公司ᛆूה有٫ (35,921) (55,490)

Non-controlling interests છٰᛆूڢ 7,355 3,959
  

(28,566) (51,531)
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簡明綜合財務狀況表CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 September 31 March

2019 2019

二零一九年 二零一九年
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
     

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment ʿண௪גeᅀุي 9 467,780 494,692

Investment property ҳ༟ุي 19,077 20,346

Prepaid land lease payments ཫ˹ɺήॡ༣ಛධ – 85,825

Right-of-use assets Դ͜ᛆ༟ପ 527,205 –

Goodwill ਠᚑ 42,914 44,699

Other intangible assets Չ˼ೌҖ༟ପ 431 540

Investments in associates ᑌᐄ公司ʘҳ༟׵ 151,620 149,186

Financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss
ܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀฦूɝሪٙ 

ፄ༟ପږ 30,779 30,780

Deposits ږࠈ 19,048 33,396

Deferred tax assets ჈ַ೼ධ༟ପ 8,162 8,691
  

Total non-current assets ࠽ਗ༟ପᐼݴڢ 1,267,016 868,155
  

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產
Inventories π஬ 377,418 356,608

Trade receivables Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛ 10 561,451 571,975

Prepayments, deposits and  

other receivables
ཫ˹ಛධeږࠈʿ 

Չ˼Ꮠϗಛධ 154,777 123,666

Tax recoverable ̙ϗΫ೼ධ 347 666

Financial assets at fair value  

through profit or loss
ܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀฦूɝሪٙ 

ፄ༟ପږ 39,266 41,762

Cash and cash equivalents ତږʿତږഃ࠽ධͦ 577,567 590,979
  

Total current assets ࠽ਗ༟ପᐼݴ 1,710,826 1,685,656
  

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債
Trade payables, other payables  

and accruals
Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛeՉ˼Ꮠ˹ 

ಛධʿᏐࠋࠇව 11 354,044 345,754

Interest-bearing bank borrowings ඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲ಛ 641,659 705,883

Lease liabilities ॡ༣ࠋව 131,505 –

Tax payable Ꮠ˹೼ධ 14,270 10,148
  

Total current liabilities ࠽වᐼࠋਗݴ 1,141,478 1,061,785
  

NET CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產淨額 569,348 623,871
  

TOTAL ASSETS LESS  

CURRENT LIABILITIES

總資產減流動負債
1,836,364 1,492,026
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簡明綜合財務狀況表�ᚃ�CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(continued)

30 September 31 March

2019 2019

二零一九年 二零一九年
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債
Interest-bearing bank borrowings ඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲ಛ 80,000 –

Lease liabilities ॡ༣ࠋව 336,458 –

Deferred tax liabilities ჈ַ೼ධࠋව 16,581 17,466
  

Total non-current liabilities ࠽වᐼࠋਗݴڢ 433,039 17,466
  

Net assets ༟ପଋᕘ 1,403,325 1,474,560
  

EQUITY 權益
Equity attributable to equity  

holders of the Company

歸屬於本公司權益所有者 

的權益
Issued capital ʊ೯Бٰ͉ 38,425 38,425

Reserves Ꮇ௪ 1,323,072 1,398,753
  

1,361,497 1,437,178

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 41,828 37,382
  

Total equity ᛆूᐼ࠽ 1,403,325 1,474,560
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簡明綜合權益變動表

࿚至二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜

 

 

 

 

 

 

* ༈ഃᎷ௪ሪࠇމɝ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥৌਕًر
中ʘၝΥᎷ௪1,323,072,000ಥʩ�二零一九年ڌ
ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚j1,398,753,000ಥʩ�f

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

歸屬於本公司權益所有者
 

Issued 

capital

Share 

premium 

account

Reserve 

funds

Capital 

reserve

Available– 

for-sale 

investment 

revaluation 

reserve

Capital 

redemption 

reserve

Exchange 

fluctuation 

reserve

Retained 

profits Total

Non– 

controlling 

interests

Total 

equity

已發行股本 股份溢價賬 儲備金 資本儲備

可供出售
投資重估

儲備
資本贖回

儲備
匯兌波動

儲備 保留溢利 總計
非控股
權益 權益總值

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ
             

At 1 April 2018 ˚二零一ɞ年四˜一׵ 38,425 199,301 13,904 750 126 1,531 98,311 1,250,088 1,602,436 35,697 1,638,133

Effect of adoption of HKFRS 9 મॶ࠰ಥৌਕ報告๟ۆ 

ୋ9໮ʘᅂᚤ – – – – (126) – – 126 – – –
           

At 1 April 2018 (restated)  ˚二零一ɞ年四˜一׵

�຾ࠠΐ� 38,425 199,301 13,904 750 – 1,531 98,311 1,250,214 1,602,436 35,697 1,638,133

Total comprehensive loss  

for the period

期ʫᐼΌࠦᑦฦ
– – – – – – (78,595) 23,105 (55,490) 3,959 (51,531)

Contributions by non-controlling  

interests

༟ءછٰᛆूڢ
– – – – – – – – – 1,160 1,160

Transfer to reserve funds and  

capital reserve

ᔷᅡ至Ꮇ௪ږ 

ʿ༟͉Ꮇ௪ – – 323 3,541 – – – (3,864) – – –

Special dividend declared ࢹतйٰݼ܁ – – – – – – – (96,064) (96,064) – (96,064)

Final 2018 dividend declared ࢹ二零一ɞ年͋期ٰݼ܁ – – – – – – – (24,977) (24,977) – (24,977)
           

At 30 September 2018 ˚二零一ɞ年九˜ɧɤ׵ 38,425 199,301 14,227 4,291 – 1,531 19,716 1,148,414 1,425,905 40,816 1,466,721
           

At 1 April 2019 ˚二零一九年四˜一׵ 38,425 199,301 15,622 4,291 – 1,531 33,127 1,144,881 1,437,178 37,382 1,474,560

Effect of adoption of  

HKFRS 16 (note 1)

મॶ࠰ಥৌਕ報告๟ۆ 

ୋ16໮ʘᅂᚤڝ�ൗ一� – – – – – – – (14,783) (14,783) (2,746) (17,529)
           

At 1 April 2019 (restated)  ˚二零一九年四˜一׵

�຾ࠠΐ� 38,425 199,301 15,622 4,291 – 1,531 33,127 1,130,098 1,422,395 34,636 1,457,031

Total comprehensive loss  

for the period

期ʫᐼΌࠦᑦฦ
– – – – – – (54,806) 18,885 (35,921) 7,355 (28,566)

Dividends paid to  

non-controlling shareholders

ʊ˹ʚڢછٰٰ؇ٰࢹ
– – – – – – – – – (163) (163)

Final 2019 dividend declared ࢹ二零一九年͋期ٰݼ܁ – – – – – – – (24,977) (24,977) – (24,977)
           

At 30 September 2019 ˚二零一九年九˜ɧɤ׵ 38,425 199,301* 15,622* 4,291* –* 1,531* (21,679)* 1,124,006* 1,361,497 41,828 1,403,325
           

*	 These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of 

HK$1,323,072,000 (31 March 2019: HK$1,398,753,000) in the 

unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
     

CASH FLOWS FROM  

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

經營業務之現金流量

Profit before tax ৰ೼ۃ๐л 41,940 46,613

Total non-cash adjustments ᐼڢତږʘሜ዆ 103,815 46,900

Total working capital changes ᐼᐄ༶༟͉ᜊਗ (42,378) (64,782)
  

Cash generated from operations ຾ᐄุਕה੻ʘତږ 103,377 28,731

Income taxes paid ʊ˹ה੻೼ (10,114) (3,681)
  

Net cash flows from  

operating activities
຾ᐄุਕʘତݴږɝଋᕘ

93,263 25,050
  

CASH FLOWS FROM  

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

投資業務之現金流量

Bank interest received ʊϗვБлࢹ 3,376 3,705

Dividend received from listed 

investments

ϗ՟ɪ̹ҳ༟ٰࢹ
4,678 1,014

Purchases of items of property,  

plant and equipment

ᒅɝุيeᅀגʿ 

ண௪ධͦ 9 (24,476) (26,262)

Proceeds from disposal of items  

of property, plant and equipment

̈ਯุيeᅀגʿ 

ண௪ධͦה੻ಛධ 1,053 110

Purchases of financial assets at fair 

value through profit or loss

ᒅɝܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀฦूɝሪ 

ፄ༟ପږٙ (2,003) (27,931)
  

Net cash flows used in  

investing activities

ҳ༟ุਕʘତ̈ݴږଋᕘ
(17,372) (49,364)

  

簡明綜合現金流量表
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

CASH FLOWS FROM  

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

融資活動之現金流量

New bank and trust receipt loans อᄣვБ൲ಛʿৄڦϗኽ൲ಛ 605,055 451,380

Repayment of bank and  

trust receipt loans

ვБ൲ಛʿৄڦϗኽ൲ಛʘᒔಛ
(585,275) (515,067)

Interest paid ʊ˹лࢹ (8,546) (8,138)

Principal portion of lease payments ॡ༣˹ಛ͉ٙږ௅ʱ (66,165) –

Contributions by non-controlling 

interests

༟ءછٰᛆूڢ
– 1,160

Dividends paid ʊ˹ٰࢹ (24,977) (121,041)

Dividends paid to non-controlling 

shareholders

ʊ˹ʚڢછٰٰ؇ٰࢹ
(163) –

  

Net cash flows used in  

financing activities

ፄ༟ݺਗʘତ̈ݴږଋᕘ
(80,071) (191,706)

  

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND 

CASH EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等值項目減少淨額
(4,180) (216,020)

Cash and cash equivalents at  

beginning of period

期ڋʘତږʿତږഃ࠽ධͦ
590,979 802,085

Effects of foreign exchange rate 

changes, net

ිଟᜊਗᅂᚤdଋᕘ
(9,232) (15,223)

  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

AT END OF PERIOD

期末之現金及現金等值項目
577,567 570,842

  

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES 

OF CASH AND CASH 

EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等值項目 

結存之分析

Cash and bank balances ତږʿვБഐπ 425,134 420,834

Time deposits ֛期πಛ 152,433 150,008
  

577,567 570,842
  

簡明綜合現金流量表�ᚃ�
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial 

statements are prepared in accordance with the applicable 

disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing 

the Listing of Securities (“Listing Rules”) on The Stock 

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Stock Exchange”) and the 

Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 Interim Financial 

Reporting issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants (“HKICPA”).

The accounting policies and basis of preparation adopted in the 

preparation of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim 

financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the 

preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 

31 March 2019, except as described below.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first 

time, certain new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting 

Standards (“HKFRSs”) and Interpretations issued by the 

HKICPA that are mandatorily effective for the Group’s financial 

years beginning on or after 1 April 2019. Other than explained 

below regarding the impact of HKFRS 16 Leases, the application 

of the new and revised HKFRSs and Interpretations in the current 

interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported 

and/or disclosure set out in these condensed consolidated interim 

statements.

HKFRS 16 Leases

HKFRS 16 replaces HKAS 17 Leases , HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 

Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease , 

HK(SIC)-Int 15 Operating Leases – Incentives and HK(SIC)-Int 

27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal 

Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the 

recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases 

and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single 

on-balance sheet model. Lessor accounting under HKFRS 16 is 

substantially unchanged from HKAS 17. Lessors will continue to 

classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar 

principles as in HKAS 17. Therefore, HKFRS 16 did not have 

any financial impact on leases where the Group is the lessor.

The Group adopted HKFRS 16 using the modified retrospective 

method of adoption with the date of initial application of 1 April 

2019. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively 

with the cumulative effect of initial adoption as an adjustment 

to the opening balance of retained profits at 1 April 2019, and 

the comparative information as at 31 March 2019 and for the six 

months ended 30 September 2018 was not restated and continues 

to be reported under HKAS 17.

簡明綜合財務報表附註

1. 會計政策

͉͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥ中期ৌਕ報ڌɗ࣬ኽ࠰ಥ
ᑌΥʹה׸有限公司��ᑌʹה��ᗇՎɪ̹஝ۆ
��ɪ̹஝ڝ��ۆ፽16ה༱ʘቇ͜מᚣ஝֛˸ʿ
公ࢪࠇಥึ࠰ ࠰公ึ��཯бʘࢪࠇಥึ࠰�ึ�
ಥึࠇ๟࠰��ۆಥึࠇ๟ۆ��ୋ34໮中期ৌਕ
報告ᇜႡf

ৰɨΐႭ̮׼dᇜႡ͉͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥ中期
ৌਕ報הࣛڌમॶʘึ݁ࠇഄʿᇜႡਿ๟ၾᇜ
Ⴁ࿚至二零一九年ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚˟年ܓΌ年ৌ
ਕ報הڌમ͜޴٫Νf

ה公ึࢪࠇಥึ࠰ϣᏐ͜࠯期ගd͉集團͉׵
཯бʘ߰ʍ͉集團׵二零一九年四˜一˚ʿܝ
ʘึࠇ期ග̀඲͛ࣖʘอࠈʿ຾࠰ࠈࡌಥৌਕ
報告๟ۆʿ༕ᙑfৰɨΐႭ׼有ᗫ࠰ಥৌਕ報
告๟ۆୋ16໮ॡ༣ʘᅂᚤ̮d͉׵期ගᏐ͜อ
͉׵ʿ༕ᙑ࿁ۆಥৌਕ報告๟࠰ࠈࡌʿ຾ࠈࡌ
ᔊ׼ၝΥ中期ৌਕ報הڌΐږᕘʿŊהאЪמ
ᚣԨೌࠠɽᅂᚤf

香港財務報告準則第16號 租賃

ୋۆ๟ࠇಥึ࠰˾ୋ16໮՟ۆಥৌਕ報告๟࠰
17໮ॡ༣e࠰ಥ�਷ყৌਕ報告༕ᙑ։ึࡰ�Ñ
༕ᙑୋ4໮ᔾ֛τર݊щ̍ўॡ༣e࠰ಥ�๟ۆ
༕ᙑ։ึࡰ�Ñ༕ᙑୋ15໮຾ᐄॡ༣ÑᎴ౉ʿ࠰
ಥ�๟ۆ༕ᙑ։ึࡰ�Ñ༕ᙑୋ27໮൙Пऒʿॡ
༣ܛجҖόʹٙ׸ʫ࢙f༈๟ۆ༱ΐᆽႩeࠇ
ඎeяΐʿמᚣॡ༣ٙۆࡡdԨࠅӋוॡɛ࣬
ኽఊ一ڌʫᅼۨਗ਼ה有ॡ༣ɝሪf࠰ಥৌਕ報
告๟ۆୋ16໮ධɨ̈ॡɛึࠇஈଣ˙جၾ࠰ಥ
ɪၪܵʔᜊf̈ॡɛਗ਼ᘱߧୋ17໮ɽۆ๟ࠇึ
ᚃԴ͜ၾ࠰ಥึࠇ๟ۆୋ17໮޴Чٙʱᗳۆࡡ
࿁ה有ॡ༣ආБʱᗳdʱމ຾ᐄॡ༣ʿፄ༟ॡ
༣fΪϤd࠰ಥৌਕ報告๟ۆୋ16໮Ԩೌ࿁͉
集團̈މॡɛٙॡ༣ிϓ΂Оৌਕᅂᚤf

͉集團મॶ຾ࠈࡌ৛๑મॶ࠯�جϣᏐ͜˚期
ಥৌਕ報告๟࠰二零一九年四˜一˚�મॶމ
ᐏ৛๑Ꮠ͜dۆd༈๟ج˙ୋ16໮f࣬ኽϤۆ
Ͼ࠯ϣમॶٙଢ଼ࠇᅂᚤЪމ࿁二零一九年四˜
一˚ڭव๐л年ڋഐቱٙሜ዆dϾ׵二零一九
年ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚ʿ࿚至二零一ɞ年九˜ɧɤ˚
ʬࡈ˜ʘˢ༰༟ࣘʔʚࠠΐdԨᘱᚃ࣬ኽ࠰ಥ
ୋ17໮я報fۆ๟ࠇึ
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1. 會計政策�ᚃ�

香港財務報告準則第16號 租賃�ᚃ�

ॡ༣ٙอ່֛

࣬ኽ࠰ಥৌਕ報告๟ۆୋ16໮dࡊ一΅Υߒί
一ࣛݬගʫމ౬՟˾ᄆϾબ̈一ධ̙ᗆй༟ପ
Դٙ͜છՓᛆdۆ༈Υ݊ߒ一ධॡ༣̍אў一
ධॡ༣f܄ࡊ˒有ᛆ੽̙ᗆй༟ପٙԴ͜中ᐏ
՟ഒɽ௅ʱ຾᏶лूʿ有ᛆ˴ኬ̙ᗆй༟ପٙ
Դ͜dۆછՓᛆʊʚબ̈f͉集團ʊ፯኿ཀನ
ࣛԴ̙͜Бᛆ֝˙جdʪ஢༈๟ۆස̙࠯׵ϣ
Ꮠ͜˚期Ꮠ͜׵΋ۃᏐ͜࠰ಥึࠇ๟ۆୋ17໮
ʿ࠰ಥ�਷ყৌਕ報告༕ᙑ։ึࡰ�Ñ༕ᙑୋ4

໮ᗆйމॡ༣ٙΥߒf࣬ኽ࠰ಥึࠇ๟ۆୋ17

໮ʿ࠰ಥ�਷ყৌਕ報告༕ᙑ։ึࡰ�Ñ༕ᙑୋ
4໮Ԩೌᗆйމॡ༣ٙΥߒʔʚࠠอ൙ПfΪ
Ϥd࠰ಥৌਕ報告๟ۆୋ16໮ٙॡ༣່֛සᏐ
ҷٙࡌאͭࠈܝʘא˚二零一九年四˜一׵͜
Υߒf

ᐏࠠอ൙Пࣛdא֐කߒўॡ༣௅ʱٙΥ̍׵
͉集團࣬ኽՉዹͭᄆࣸਗ਼Υߒ中ٙ˾ᄆʱৣʚ
΢ࡈॡ༣ʿڢॡ༣௅ʱf

ЪוމॡɛÑ΋ۃʱᗳމ຾ᐄॡ༣ٙॡ༣

採納香港財務報告準則第16號的影響性質

͉集團ఱʔΝุܵي有ॡ༣Υߒf͉集團Ъމ
有ᛆٙഒɽהኽॡ༣݊щਗ਼༟ପ࣬ۃॡɛ΋ו
௅ʱࠬᎈၾΫ報ᔷ୅ʚ͉集團ٙ൙Пdਗ਼ॡ༣
ʱᗳމፄ༟ॡ༣ʿ຾ᐄॡ༣f࣬ኽ࠰ಥৌਕ報
告๟ۆୋ16໮d͉集團࿁ה有ॡ༣મ͜ఊ一˙
වdઓ࿁ЭࠋඎԴ͜ᛆ༟ପၾॡ༣ࠇᆽႩʿج
ᄆ࠽༟ପॡ༣�ܲॡ༣ਿ๟፯኿ॡ༣�ၾ೵期ॡ
༣�ܲ޴ᗫ༟ପᗳй፯኿�ٙ Շධ፯኿׌ᒀеৰ
̮f͉集團ʊ፯኿ʔ࿁ (i)Эᄆ࠽༟ପॡ༣iʿ
(ii)׵ॡ༣期ක֐˚期א˜ࡈ12މ˸ɨٙॡ༣d
ᆽႩԴ͜ᛆ༟ପʿॡ༣ࠋවf޴ˀd͉集團׵
ॡ༣期ʫٜܲᇞجਗ਼ၾ༈ഃॡ༣޴ᗫٙॡ༣ಛ
ධᆽႩމක˕f

對過渡的影響

වܲ௵ቱॡ༣ࠋ二零一九年四˜一˚ٙॡ༣׵
˹ಛٙତ࠽ᆽႩdમ͜׵二零一九年四˜一˚
ٙ჈ᄣ࠾ಛлଟආБ൨ତԨ׵ၝΥৌਕًڌر
中ʱකяΐމॡ༣ࠋවf

Դ͜ᛆ༟ପʊ࣬ኽሪࠦ࠽ᆽႩd೓ν༈๟ۆ一
ٜᐏᏐ͜dઓ჈ᄣ࠾ಛлଟৰ̮dϾ͉集團ί
༈ઋرɨʊ׵二零一九年四˜一˚Ꮠ͜჈ᄣ࠾
ಛлଟfה有༈ഃ༟ପѩʊఱ׵༈˚ܲ๫࠰ಥ
Ъ̈൙Пf͉࠽ୋ36໮݊щ有΂Оಯۆ๟ࠇึ
集團፯኿ίৌਕًڌر中ఊዹяΐԴ͜ᛆ༟ପf

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

HKFRS 16 Leases (continued)

New definition of a lease

Under HKFRS 16, a contract is, or contains a lease if the contract 

conveys a right to control the use of an identified asset for a 

period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is conveyed 

where the customer has both the right to obtain substantially all 

of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset and the 

right to direct the use of the identified asset. The Group elected to 

use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be 

applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases 

applying HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 at the date of initial 

application. Contracts that were not identified as leases under 

HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 were not reassessed. Therefore, 

the definition of a lease under HKFRS 16 has been applied only 

to contracts entered into or changed on or after 1 April 2019.

At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease 

component, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract 

to each lease and non-lease component on the basis of their 

standard-alone prices.

As a lessee – Leases previously classified as operating leases

Nature of the effect of adoption of HKFRS 16

The Group has lease contracts for various items of properties. As 

a lessee, the Group previously classified leases as either finance 

leases or operating leases based on the assessment of whether 

the lease transferred substantially all the rewards and risks of 

ownership of assets to the Group. Under HKFRS 16, the Group 

applies a single approach to recognise and measure right-of-use 

assets and lease liabilities for all leases, except for two elective 

exemptions for leases of low value assets (elected on a lease by 

lease basis) and short-term leases (elected by class of underlying 

asset). The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets 

and lease liabilities for (i) leases of low-value assets; and (ii) 

leases, that at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 

months or less. Instead, the Group recognises the lease payments 

associated with those leases as an expense on a straight-line basis 

over the lease term.

Impacts on transition

Lease liabilities at 1 April 2019 were recognised based on the 

present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using 

the incremental borrowing rate at 1 April 2019 and presented 

separately in the consolidated statement of financial position as 

lease liabilities.

The right-of-use assets were recognised based on the carrying 

amount as if the standard had always been applied, except for 

the incremental borrowing rate where the Group applied the 

incremental borrowing rate at 1 April 2019. All these assets were 

assessed for any impairment based on HKAS 36 on that date. The 

Group elected to present the right-of-use assets separately in the 

consolidated statement of financial position.
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1. 會計政策�ᚃ�

香港財務報告準則第16號 租賃�ᚃ�

對過渡的影響�ᚃ�

ᗫ׵΋ࠇۃɝҳ༟ุيԨܲ公̻ࠇ࠽ඎٙॡ༣
ɺήʿᅽρ�уމᒃ՟ॡږϗɝʿŊא༟͉ᄣ
二零׵ɝࠇϾܵ有٫�d͉集團ʊᘱᚃਗ਼Չ࠽
一九年四˜一˚ٙҳ༟ุيdԨᘱᚃᏐ͜࠰ಥ
ඎfࠇ࠽ୋ40໮ܲ公̻ۆ๟ࠇึ

͉集團׵二零一九年四˜一˚Ꮠ͜࠰ಥৌਕ報
告๟ۆୋ16໮ࣛdʊ፯͜˸ɨ̙Бᛆ֝˙جj

Ñ ࿁ॡ期І࠯ϣᏐ͜˚期ৎɤ二ࡈ˜ʫ୞˟
ٙॡ༣Ꮠ͜೵期ॡ༣ᒀе

Ñ ࿁Ո有Υଣ޴Чतᅄٙॡ༣ଡ଼ΥԴ͜ఊ一
൨ତଟ

Ñ ࿁̍׵ўַڗŊ୞˟ॡ༣፯኿ᛆٙΥߒd
ԫܝᔾ֛ॡ期

ۆಥৌਕ報告๟࠰二零一九年四˜一˚મ͜׵
ୋ16໮הପ͛ٙᅂᚤ༱ΐνɨj

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

HKFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Impacts on transition (continued)

For the leasehold land and building (that was held to earn rental 

income and/or for capital appreciation) previously included in 

investment property and measured at fair value, the Group has 

continued to include it as investment property at 1 April 2019. It 

continues to be measured at fair value applying HKAS 40.

The Group has used the following elective practical expedients 

when applying HKFRS 16 at 1 April 2019:

–	 Applied the short-term lease exemptions to leases with 

a lease term that ends within 12 months from the date of 

initial application

–	 Applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with 

reasonable similar characteristics

–	 Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the 

contract contains options to extend/terminate the lease

The impacts arising from the adoption of HKFRS 16 as at 1 April 

2019 are as follows:

Increase/(decrease)

ᄣ̋Ŋ�ಯˇ�
Unaudited

͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000

ಥ࿆ɷʩ
   

Assets 資產
Right-of-use assets Դ͜ᛆ༟ପ 532,465

Prepaid land lease payments ཫ˹ɺήॡ༣ಛධ (85,825)

Deferred tax assets ჈ַ೼ධ༟ପ (580)

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables ཫ˹ಛධeږࠈʿՉ˼Ꮠϗಛධ (4,419)
 

Total assets ༟ପᐼ࠽ 441,641
 

Liabilities 負債
Lease liabilities ॡ༣ࠋව 463,762

Other payables and accruals Չ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධʿᏐࠇ൬͜ (4,592)
 

Total liabilities ࠽වᐼࠋ 459,170
 

Equity 權益
Retained profits व๐лڭ (14,783)

Non-controlling interests છٰᛆूڢ (2,746)
 

Total equity ᛆूᐼ࠽ (17,529)
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1. 會計政策�ᚃ�

香港財務報告準則第16號 租賃�ᚃ�

對過渡的影響�ᚃ�

二零׵වၾࠋ二零一九年四˜一˚ٙॡ༣׵
一九年ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚ٙ຾ᐄॡ༣וዄʘ࿁ሪ
νɨj

อึ݁ࠇഄ฿ࠅ

࿚至二零一九年ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚˟年ٙܓ年ܓৌ
ਕ報מהڌᚣ有ᗫॡ༣ٙึ݁ࠇഄІ二零一九
年四˜一˚ৎમ͜࠰ಥৌਕ報告๟ۆୋ16໮ܝ
˸ɨΐอึ݁ࠇഄה՟˾j

Դ͜ᛆ༟ପ

Դ͜ᛆ༟ପ׵ॡ༣ක֐˚期ᆽႩfԴ͜ᛆ༟ପ
ܲϓ͉ಯ΂Оଢ଼ࠇᛅቖʿ΂Оಯ࠽ᑦฦࠇඎd
Ԩఱ΂Оॡ༣ࠋවٙࠠอࠇඎЪ̈ሜ዆fԴ͜
ᛆ༟ପϓ͉ܼ̍ʊᆽႩॡ༣ࠋවږᕘeהପ͛
ʊЪ̈ॡۃʘא期˚֐ක׵Ӊٜટϓ͉ʿڋٙ
༣˹ಛಯ΂Оʊϗ՟ٙॡ༣Ꮄ౉fৰ͉ڢ集團
Υଣᆽ֛׵ॡ༣期ഐҼࣛ՟੻ॡ༣༟ପה有
ᛆdщۆʊᆽႩԴ͜ᛆ༟ପ׵ՉП̙ࠇԴ͜年
期ၾॡ༣期ٙ༰೵٫ٜܲᇞࠇجၑᛅቖf຅Դ
͜ᛆ༟ପୌΥҳ༟ุ່֛ࣛٙيdࠇۆɝҳ༟
ඎdՉࠇӉܲϓ͉ڋᏐٙԴ͜ᛆ༟ପ޴fุي
݁�ุيኽ͉集團�ҳ༟࣬ܝ ഄܲ公̻ࠇ࠽ඎf

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

HKFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Impacts on transition (continued)

The lease liabilities as at 1 April 2019 reconciled to the operating 

lease commitments as at 31 March 2019 are as follows:

Unaudited

͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000

ಥ࿆ɷʩ
   

Operating lease commitments as at 31 March 2019 ዄו二零一九年ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚ʘ຾ᐄॡ༣׵ 434,116

Add:	 Payments for optional extension periods  

not recognised as at 31 March 2019

̋j ͊׵二零一九年ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚ᆽႩٙ፯
኿ַ׌期期ග˹ಛ 91,039

Less:	Commitments relating to short-term leases  

and those leases with a remaining lease  

term ending on or before 31 March 2020

ಯj 有ᗫ೵期ॡ༣ʿቱɨॡ期׵二零二零年
ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚אʘۃ୞˟ٙॡ༣וዄ

(38,734)
 

486,421

Effect of discounting at incremental  

borrowing rate as at 1 April 2019

 ಛлଟ࠾二零一九年四˜一˚ܲ჈ᄣ׵

൨ତʘᅂᚤ (22,659)
 

Lease liabilities as at 1 April 2019 වࠋ二零一九年四˜一˚ٙॡ༣׵ 463,762
 

Weighted average incremental borrowing rate  

as at 1 April 2019

 ٙ˚二零一九年四˜一׵

̋ᛆ̻ѩ჈ᄣ࠾ಛлଟ 2.42%
 

Summary of new accounting policies

The accounting policy for leases as disclosed in the annual 

financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 is replaced 

with the following new accounting policies upon adoption of 

HKFRS 16 from 1 April 2019:

Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets are recognised at the commencement date 

of the lease. Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less 

any accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses, and 

adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost 

of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities 

recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made 

at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives 

received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain 

ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the 

recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line 

basis over the shorter of the estimated useful life and the 

lease term. When a right-of-use asset meets the definition of 

investment property, it is included in investment properties. The 

corresponding right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, 

and subsequently measured at fair value, in accordance with the 

Group’s policy for “investment properties”.
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1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

HKFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Impacts on transition (continued)

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are recognised at the commencement date of 

the lease at the present value of lease payments to be made 

over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments 

(including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives 

receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or 

a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value 

guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of 

a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group 

and payments of penalties for termination of a lease, if the lease 

term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The 

variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate 

are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or 

condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses 

the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if 

the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. 

After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is 

increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the 

lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease 

liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in 

future lease payments arising from change in an index or rate, a 

change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease 

payments or a change in assessment to purchase the underlying 

asset.

Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts 

with renewal options

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term 

of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to 

extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or 

any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is 

reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Group has the option, under some of its leases, to lease 

properties for additional terms of one to three years. The Group 

applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain 

to exercise the option to renew. It considers all relevant factors 

that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal. 

After the lease commencement date, the Group reassesses 

the lease term if there is a significant event or change in 

circumstances that is within the control of the Group and affects 

its ability to exercise the option to renew.

1. 會計政策�ᚃ�

香港財務報告準則第16號 租賃�ᚃ�

對過渡的影響�ᚃ�

ॡ༣ࠋව

ॡ༣ࠋව׵ॡ༣ක֐˚ܲॡ༣期ʫॡ༣˹ಛٙ
ତ࠽ᆽႩfॡ༣˹ಛܼ̍ո֛˹ಛ�ܼ̍ൖΝ
ո֛˹ಛ�ಯ̘΂ОᏐϗॡ༣Ꮄ౉e՟Ӕܸ׵
ᅰאлଟ̙ٙᜊॡ༣˹ಛʿཫ期ί௵ቱᄆ࠽ዄ
ᕘfॡ༣˹ಛ͵ܼ͉̍集團Υଣږٙ˹˕ɨڭ
ᆽ֛БԴٙᒅ൯፯኿ᛆٙБԴᄆʿ˕˹୞˟
ॡ༣ٙၮಛࡊ�ॡ期ˀ݈͉集團БԴ୞˟፯኿
ᛆ�dԨڢ՟Ӕܸ׵ᅰאлଟ̙ٙᜊॡ༣˹ಛ
ίᙃ೯˹ಛٙԫ΁ૢא΁೯͛ٙ期ගʫᆽႩމ
ක˕f

ίࠇၑॡ༣˹ಛٙତࣛ࠽dࡊॡ༣中ᒯўٙл
ଟʔ׸ᆽ֛d͉ۆ集團׵ॡ༣ක֐˚Դ͜ᄣඎ
ᕘึږවٙࠋdॡ༣ܝʘ˚֐ක׵ಛлଟf࠾
ᄣ̋d˸ˀ݈лٙࢹᄣ̋dԨಯˇॡ༣˹ಛf
Ϥ̮dࡊπίࡌҷeܸᅰאлଟᜊʷˏৎٙ͊
Ըॡ༣˹ಛᜊਗeॡ期ᜊһeൖΝո֛ॡ༣˹
ಛᜊһאᒅ൯޴ᗫ༟ପٙ൙Пᜊһdࠠۆอࠇ
ඎॡ༣ࠋවٙሪࠦ࠽f

ᔾ֛有ࠠᚃ፯኿ᛆΥٙߒॡ期ࣛࠠ͜הɽкᓙ

͉集團ਗ਼ॡ期ᔾ֛މʔ̙࿞ቖॡ༣ૢಛdࡊঐ
Υଣᆽ֛ਗ਼БԴַڗॡ༣ٙ፯኿ᛆdॡ期ᒔᏐ
ܼ̍༈፯኿ᛆה଄ႊٙ΂О期ගdאίΥଣᆽ
֛ਗ਼ʔึБԴ୞˟ॡ༣ٙ፯኿ᛆࣛdᒔᏐܼ̍
༈፯኿ᛆה଄ႊٙ΂О期ගf

࣬ኽ߰ʍॡ༣d͉集團有ᛆਗ਼ุيॡ期ַڗ一
至ɧ年f͉集團׵൙П݊щΥଣᆽ֛БԴࠠᚃ
፯኿ᛆࣛ༶͜кᓙfՉϽᅇה有ึ࿁БԴࠠᚃ
࿴ϓ຾᏶ႰΪٙ޴ᗫΪ९f׵ॡ༣කܝ˚֐d
ί͉集團છՓᇍఖʫ有ᅂᚤՉБԴࠠᚃ፯኿ࡊ
ᛆঐɢٙࠠɽԫ΁אઋرᜊਗd͉集團ਗ਼ࠠอ
൙Пॡ༣期限f
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1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

HKFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Impacts on transition (continued)

Amounts recognised in the interim condensed consolidated 

statement of financial position and profit or loss

The carrying amounts of the Group’s right-of-use assets and lease 
liabilities, and the movement during the period are as follows:

Right-of-use assets
Lease 

liabilities

Դ͜ᛆ༟ପ ॡ༣ࠋව
Prepaid land 

lease payments Properties Total

ཫ˹ɺή
ॡ༣ಛධ ุي ᐼ࠽
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

͊຾ᄲࠇ ͊຾ᄲࠇ ͊຾ᄲࠇ ͊຾ᄲࠇ
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ
      

As at 1 April 2019 ˚二零一九年四˜一׵ 88,726 443,739 532,465 463,762

Additions ૴ໄ – 70,592 70,592 70,592
Depreciation ұᔚ (1,404) (63,745) (65,149) –
Interest expense лࢹක˕ – – – 5,664
Payments ˹ಛ – – – (66,165)
Exchange reserve ිгᎷ௪ (5,488) (5,215) (10,703) (5,890)

    

As at 30 September 2019 ˚二零一九年九˜ɧɤ׵ 81,834 445,371 527,205 467,963
    

The Group recognised rental expenses from short-term leases of 
HK$34,927,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2019.

2.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business 
units based on geographical areas and has two reportable 
operating segments as follows:

(i)	 the Hong Kong segment is engaged in the manufacturing 
and trading of snack foods, confectionery, beverages, frozen 
food products, ham and ham-related products, noodles and 
the retailing of snack foods, confectionery and beverages, 
provision of catering services, and the operations of 
restaurants; and

(ii)	 t h e  M a i n l a n d  C h i n a  s e g m e n t  i s  e n g a g e d  i n  t h e 
manufacturing and trading of snack foods, confectionery, 
beverages, frozen food products, ham and ham-related 
products, noodles and the operations of restaurants.

Management monitors the results of the Group’s operating 
segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about 
resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment 
performance is evaluated based on reportable segment profit/
loss, which is a measure of adjusted profit/loss before tax. 
The adjusted profit/loss before tax is measured consistently 
with the Group’s profit before tax except that interest income, 
dividend income and unallocated gains/(losses), finance costs, 
share of profits and losses of associates and corporate and other 
unallocated expenses are excluded from such measurement.

1. 會計政策�ᚃ�

香港財務報告準則第16號 租賃�ᚃ�

對過渡的影響�ᚃ�

於中期簡明綜合財務狀況及損益表確認的金額

͉集團Դ͜ᛆ༟ପʿॡ༣ࠋවٙሪࠦ࠽ʿ期ʫ
ᜊਗνɨj

࿚至二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜d͉集團
ఱ೵期ॡ༣ᆽႩॡږක˕34,927,000ಥʩf

2. 經營分部資料

ఱ၍ଣϾԊd͉集團࣬ኽਜਹϾྌʱุਕఊ
ЗdԨ有˸ɨՇࡈ඲ʚ報告ʘ຾ᐄʱ௅j

(i) ࠰ಥʱ௅੽ԫႡிʿቖਯʃ࠮eጟ؈e
භࣘeиۜ࠮ࡖe˦ၺʿ˦ၺᗳପۜeᙢ
؂࠮ʿභࣘe౤Զጯ؈eጟ࠮e零ਯʃ࠮
ਕd˸ʿ຾ᐄ᎛ᝂiʿ

(ii) 中਷ɽ௔ʱ௅੽ԫႡிʿቖਯʃ࠮eጟ
e˦ၺʿ˦ၺᗳପۜ࠮ࡖeභࣘeи؈
ۜeᙢ࠮˸ʿ຾ᐄ᎛ᝂf

၍ଣᄴዹ္ͭ࿀͉集團ʘ຾ᐄʱ௅ุᐶd˸Ӕ
֛༟๕ʱৣʿ൙Пڌତfʱ௅ڌତ࣬ኽ඲ʚ報
告ʱ௅๐лŊᑦฦ�у຾ሜ዆ৰ೼ۃ๐лŊᑦ
ฦʘ˙όࠇၑ�൙Пf຾ሜ዆ৰ೼ۃ๐лŊᑦ
ฦʘࠇၑ˙جၾ͉集團ʘৰ೼ۃ๐л一ߧdઓ
лࢹϗɝeٰࢹϗɝʿ͊ʱৣϗूŊ�ᑦฦ�e
ፄ༟ϓ͉eᏐЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿᑦฦ˸ʿ公司
ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣක˕ۆʔᅡɝ༈ධࠇၑ中f
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2.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Segment assets exclude deferred tax assets, tax recoverable, 

investments in associates, financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss and cash and cash equivalents as these assets are 

managed on a group basis.

Segment liabilities exclude interest-bearing bank borrowings, 

tax payable and deferred tax liabilities as these liabilities are 

managed on a group basis.

Intersegment sales and transfers are transacted with reference to 

the selling prices used for sales made to third parties at the then 

prevailing market prices.

Hong Kong Mainland China Total

香港 中國大陸 總計
Six months ended 

30 September

Six months ended 

30 September

Six months ended 

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月 截至九月三十日止六個月 截至九月三十日止六個月

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年 二零一九年 二零一ɞ年 二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

͊຾ᄲࣨ ͊຾ᄲࣨ ͊຾ᄲࣨ ͊຾ᄲࣨ ͊຾ᄲࣨ ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
        

Segment revenue: 分部收入：
Sales to external customers* ቖਯʚ̮܄ޢ˒* 976,182 967,878 529,425 520,836 1,505,607 1,488,714

Intersegment sales ʫ௅ቖਯ 13,309 8,324 84,932 86,045 98,241 94,369
      

989,491 976,202 614,357 606,881 1,603,848 1,583,083

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment sales ʫ௅ቖਯתቖ (98,241) (94,369)

  

Revenue ϗɝ 1,505,607 1,488,714
  

Segment results 分部業績 42,127 56,136 17,033 6,752 59,160 62,888

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Interest income лࢹϗɝ 3,376 3,705

Dividend income and unallocated  

gains/(losses), net

 ϗɝʿ͊ʱৣࢹٰ

ϗूŊ�ᑦฦ�dଋᕘ 178 (5,857)

Finance costs ፄ༟ϓ͉ (14,210) (8,138)

Share of profits and losses of associates ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿ 

ᑦฦ 3,764 2,610

Corporate and other  

unallocated expenses

公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣක˕
(10,328) (8,595)

  

Profit before tax ৰ೼ۃ๐л 41,940 46,613
  

Other segment information: 其他分部資料：
Impairment allowance of trade receivables Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛಯ࠽௪ת – 72 – 7 – 79

Write-down of slow-moving inventories ထቖπ஬࿛ቖ 13 13 – 1,541 13 1,554

Depreciation and amortisation ұᔚʿᛅቖ 66,768 13,269 29,624 22,658 96,392 35,927
      

2. 經營分部資料�ᚃ�

ʱ௅༟ପʔܼ̍჈ַ೼ධ༟ପe̙ϗΫ೼ධe
ཀฦूɝሪٙீ࠽ᑌᐄ公司ʘҳ༟eܲ公̻׵
׵ධͦdϤɗ͟࠽ഃږʿତږፄ༟ପ˸ʿତږ
༈ഃ༟ପЪމ዆᜗༟ପආБ၍ଣf

ʱ௅ࠋවʔܼ̍඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲ಛeᏐ˹
೼ධʿ჈ַ೼ධࠋවdϤɗ͟׵༈ഃࠋවЪމ
዆᜗ࠋවආБ၍ଣf

΢ʱ௅ගʘቖਯʿᔷᜫɗ຾ਞϽၾୋɧ˙ʹ׸
ʘਯᄆdܲ຅ࣛତБ̹ᄆආБʹ׸f
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2.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Hong Kong Mainland China Total

香港 中國大陸 總計

30 September

2019

31 March 

2019

30 September

2019

31 March 

2019

30 September

2019

31 March 

2019

二零一九年
九月三十日

二零一九年
ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚

二零一九年
九月三十日

二零一九年
ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚

二零一九年
九月三十日

二零一九年
ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚

Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited

͊຾ᄲࣨ ຾ᄲࣨ ͊຾ᄲࣨ ຾ᄲࣨ ͊຾ᄲࣨ ຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
        

Segment assets 分部資產 1,583,471 1,185,423 951,919 913,799 2,535,390 2,099,222

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment receivables ʫ௅Ꮠϗಛධתቖ (365,289) (367,475)

Investments in associates ᑌᐄ公司ʘҳ༟׵ 151,620 149,186

Corporate and other unallocated assets 公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣ༟ପ 656,121 672,878
  

Total assets ༟ପᐼ࠽ 2,977,842 2,553,811
  

Segment liabilities 分部負債 699,161 357,870 488,135 355,359 1,187,296 713,229

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment payables ʫ௅Ꮠ˹ಛධתቖתቖ (365,289) (367,475)

Corporate and other unallocated  

liabilities

公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣࠋව
752,510 733,497

  

Total liabilities ࠽වᐼࠋ 1,574,517 1,079,251
  

*	 The revenue information above is based on the locations of 

the customers.

2. 經營分部資料�ᚃ�

* ˸ɪϗɝ༟ࣘɗ࣬ኽՉה˒܄ίਜਹϾྌ
ʱf
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3.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS/(LOSSES), NET

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

Six months ended 

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Revenue from contracts with customers 來自客戶合約之收入

(i) Disaggregated revenue information (i) ϗɝʱᗳ༟ࣘ
Primary geographical markets: ήਜ̹ఙjࠅ˴
Hong Kong ಥ࠰ 976,182 967,878

Mainland China 中਷ɽ௔ 529,425 520,836
  

1,505,607 1,488,714
  

Timing of revenue recognition: ᆽႩϗूࣛගj
At a point in time ίࣛࡈݔගᓃ 1,505,607 1,488,714

  

The amounts of revenue recognised in the current reporting 

period that were included in the contract liabilities at the 

beginning of the reporting period are as follows:

Six months ended 

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Sale of goods ቖਯ஬ۜ 4,254 5,134
  

3. 收入、其他收入及收益╱（虧損），淨額

ϗɝʱؓνɨj

報告期ගʊᆽۃවʘ຅ࠋߒɝΥࠇڋ報告期׵
Ⴉʘϗूږᕘνɨj
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3.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS/(LOSSES), NET 

(continued)

An analysis of revenue is as follows: (continued)

(ii)	 Performance obligations

Information about the Group’s performance obligations is 

summarised below:

Sale of goods

The performance obligation is satisfied upon delivery of 

the goods and payment is generally due within one to three 

months, extending up to four to five months for major 

customers, from delivery, except for new customers, where 

payment in advance is normally required.

The t ransact ion pr ices a l located to the remaining 

performance obligations (unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied) 

as at 30 September 2019 and 31 March 2019 are as follows:

30 September 31 March

2019 2019

二零一九年 二零一九年
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Within one year 一年ʫ 4,732 4,254
  

All remaining performance are expected to be recognised 

within one year.

3. 收入、其他收入及收益╱（虧損），淨額�ᚃ�

ϗɝʱؓνɨj�ᚃ�

(ii)	 ᄵߒப΂

有ᗫ͉集團ᄵߒப΂ʘ༟ࣘ฿ࠑνɨj

ቖਯ஬ۜ

ᄵߒப΂׵஬ۜʹ˹ࣛᐏᄵБd˹ಛ一ছ
˒܄ࠅ˴ʫՑ期dఱ˜ࡈৎ一至ɧ˹ʹ׵
ϾԊdַ̙ڗ至四至ʞࡈ˜dઓอ܄˒一
ছცࠅཫ΋˹ಛf

二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚ʿ二零一九年ɧ׵
˜ɧɤ一˚dʹږ׸ᕘʱৣ至௵ቱᄵߒப
΂�͊༺ϓא௅΅͊༺ϓ�νɨj

ཫ期ה有௵ቱٙᄵߒப΂ਗ਼׵一年ʫᐏᆽ
Ⴉf
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3.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS/(LOSSES), NET 

(continued)

An analysis of other income and gains/(losses), net is as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Other income 其他收入
Bank interest income ვБлࢹϗɝ 3,376 3,705

Dividend income ϗɝࢹٰ 4,678 1,014

Rental income ॡږϗɝ 736 647

Others Չ˼ 2,700 1,276
  

11,490 6,642
  

Gains/(losses), net 收益╱（虧損），淨額
Amortisation of deferred gain ᛅቖ჈ַϗू – 2,416

Net fair value loss on financial assets at fair 

value through profit or loss
ܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀฦूɝሪٙ 

ᑦฦdଋᕘ࠽ፄ༟ପʘ公̻ږ (4,500) (6,871)
  

(4,500) (4,455)
  

6,990 2,187
  

4.	 FINANCE COSTS

An analysis of finance costs is as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Interest on bank and trust receipt loans ვБ൲ಛʿৄڦϗኽ൲ಛлࢹ 8,546 8,138

Interest on lease liabilities ॡ༣ࠋවлࢹ 5,664 –
  

  14,210 8,138
  

3. 收入、其他收入及收益╱（虧損），淨額�ᚃ�

Չ˼ϗɝʿϗूŊ�ᑦฦ�dଋᕘʱؓνɨj

4. 融資成本

ፄ༟ϓ͉ʱؓνɨj
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5.	 PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Cost of inventories sold ʊਯπ஬ʘϓ͉ 1,055,679 995,651

Depreciation of items of property,  

plant and equipment

ʿண௪ධͦʘұᔚגeᅀุي
31,134 33,540

Depreciation of right-of-use assets Դ͜ᛆ༟ପʘұᔚ 65,149 –

Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments ཫ˹ɺήॡ༣ಛධʘᛅቖ – 1,477

Amortisation of other intangible assets Չ˼ೌҖ༟ପʘᛅቖ 109 910
  

6.	 INCOME TAX

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% 

(2018: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in 

Hong Kong during the period. Taxes on profits assessable 

elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in 

the countries/jurisdictions in which the Group operates.

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Current – Hong Kong ຅期Ñ࠰ಥ   

Charge for the period 期ʫ೼ධ 9,611 11,764

Current – Elsewhere ຅期ÑՉ˼ήਜ
Charge for the period 期ʫ೼ධ 4,794 6,814

Underprovision in prior years ཀֻ年ܓᅡ௪ʔԑ 58 109

Deferred ჈ַ (80) (1,430)
  

Total tax charge for the period ͉期ʘᐼ೼ධ˕̈ 14,383 17,257
  

The share of tax attributable to associates amounting to 

HK$999,000 (2018: HK$436,000) is included in “Share of profits 

and losses of associates” in the unaudited condensed consolidated 

statement of profit or loss.

5. 除稅前溢利

͉集團ʘৰ೼ۃ๐лʊϔৰj

6. 所得稅

Ꮠሙࠇପ͛ʘПהಥ࠰׵ಥл੻೼ɗܲ期ʫ࠰
೼๐лܲ16.5%�二零一ɞ年j16.5%�ʘ೼ଟЪ
̈ᅡ௪fՉ˼ήਜʘᏐሙ೼๐лʘ೼ධɗ࣬ኽ
͉集團຾ᐄุਕʘ਷࢕Ŋ司ج၍ᒍਜʘତБ೼
ଟࠇၑf

ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司ʘ೼ධ΍999,000ಥʩ�二零一ɞ
年j436,000ಥʩ�ʊܼ̍͊׵຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥ
ฦूڌʘ�ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿᑦฦ�ධʫf
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7.	 DIVIDEND	

(a)	 Interim dividend on ordinary shares payable to equity 

holders of the Company is as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Interim dividend declared

– HK3.0 cents (2018: HK3.0 cents) 

per ordinary share

ࢹ中期ٰݼ܁
Ñӊٰ౷ஷٰ3.0ಥ̀ 

�二零一ɞ年j3.0ಥ̀� 11,528 11,528
  

The interim dividend is based on 384,257,640 ordinary 

shares (2018: 384,257,640 ordinary shares), being the total 

number of issued shares of the Company at the end of the 

reporting period.

The interim dividend is not recognized as a liability as at 30 

September 2019 because it has been declared after the end 

of reporting period.

(b)	 Dividends on ordinary shares declared/approved and paid to 

equity holders of the Company during the interim period are 

as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Special dividend for year ended 

31 March 2018 approved and paid 

– HK25.0 cents per ordinary share

ʊҭࡘʿݼ˹ʘ࿚至二零一ɞ年 

ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚˟年ܓʘतйٰࢹ
Ñӊٰ౷ஷٰ25.0ಥ̀ – 96,064

Final dividend for year ended 

31 March 2019 approved and paid

– HK6.5 cents (2018: HK6.5 cents) 

per ordinary share

ʊҭࡘʿݼ˹ʘ࿚至二零一九年 

ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚˟年ܓʘ͋期ٰࢹ
Ñӊٰ౷ஷٰ6.5ಥ̀ 

�二零一ɞ年j6.5ಥ̀� 24,977 24,977
  

24,977 121,041
  

7. 股息

(a) Ꮠ˹ʚ͉公司౷ஷٰᛆूה有٫ʘ中期ٰ
νɨjࢹ

中期ٰࢹ˸͉公司報告期͋ʊ೯Бٰ͉
ᐼᅰdу384,257,640ٰ౷ஷ �ٰ二零一ɞ
年j384,257,640ٰ౷ஷٰࠇ�ၑf

中期ٰࢹɗ׵報告期͋ݼ܁ܝd݂׵二零
一九年九˜ɧɤ˚ԨೌᆽႩࠋމවf

(b) ׵期ʫݼ܁Ŋҭࡘʿݼ˹ʚ͉公司౷ஷٰ
ᛆूה有٫ʘٰࢹνɨj
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8.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 

EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The calculation of basic earnings per share amounts is based on 

the profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders 

of the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary 

shares in issue during the period.

No adjustment has been made to the basic earnings per share 

amounts presented for the six months ended 30 September 2019 

and 2018 in respect of a dilution as the Group had no potentially 

dilutive ordinary shares in issue during these periods.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based 

on:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Earnings 盈利
Profit attributable to ordinary equity  

holders of the Company, used in the basic  

and diluted earnings per share calculation

 ၑӊٰਿ͉ʿᛅᑛޮлࠇ

 Դ͜ʘ͉公司౷ஷᛆूה

有٫ᏐЦ๐лה 18,885 23,105
  

Number of shares

股份數目

2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
    

Shares 股份
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in 

issue during the period used in the basic and 

diluted earnings per share calculation

 ၑӊٰਿ͉ʿᛅᑛޮлࠇ

 Դ͜ʘ期ʫʊ೯Бה

౷ஷٰʘ̋ᛆ̻ѩᅰ 384,257,640 384,257,640
  

9.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Acquisitions and disposals

During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the Group 

acquired items of property, plant and equipment with a cost 

of HK$24,476,000 (2018: HK$26,262,000). Items of property, 

plant and equipment with a net book value of HK$1,570,000 

(2018: HK$1,783,000) were disposed of during the six months 

ended 30 September 2019, resulting in a net loss on disposal of 

HK$517,000 (2018: HK$1,673,000).

8. 本公司普通權益所有者應佔每股盈利

ӊٰਿ͉ޮлɗ࣬ኽ期ʫ͉公司౷ஷᛆूה有
٫ᏐЦ๐лʿ期ʫʊ೯Б౷ஷٰʘ̋ᛆ̻ѩᅰ
ၑfࠇ

࿚至二零一九年ʿ二零一ɞ年九׵集團͉׵͟
˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜期ගԨೌՈᛅᑛᆑɢʘʊ೯
Б౷ஷٰ΅dΪϤԨೌఱᛅᑛ༈ഃ期ගהяΐ
ʘӊٰਿ͉ޮлЪ̈ሜ዆f

ӊٰਿ͉ʿᛅᑛޮлɗ࣬ኽɨΐਿ๟ࠇၑj

9. 物業、廠房及設備

添置及出售

͉集團׵二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ
˜dᒅɝᄆ24,476,000࠽ಥʩ�二零一ɞ年j
26,262,000ಥʩ�ʘุيeᅀגʿண௪ධͦf׵
二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜d̈ਯሪࠦ࠽
1,570,000ಥʩ�二零一ɞ年j1,783,000ಥʩ�ʘ
ਯʘᑦฦଋᕘ̈ߧʿண௪ධͦdኬגeᅀุي
517,000ಥʩ�二零一ɞ年j1,673,000ಥʩ�fމ
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10.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on 
credit, except for new customers, where payment in advance is 
normally required. The credit period is generally for a period 
of one to three months, extending up to four to five months for 
major customers.

An ageing analysis of trade receivables as at 30 September 2019 
and 31 March 2019, based on the invoice date and net of loss 
allowance, is as follows:

30 September 31 March
2019 2019

二零一九年 二零一九年
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚

Unaudited Audited
未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ

    

Within 1 month ʫ˜ࡈ1 198,513 213,610
1 to 2 months 1至2ࡈ˜ 120,065 99,408
2 to 3 months 2至3ࡈ˜ 80,391 101,937
Over 3 months ɪ˸˜ࡈ3 162,482 157,020

  

561,451 571,975
  

11.	 TRADE PAYABLES, OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

Included in trade payables, other payables and accruals is 
trade payables balance of HK$213,610,000 (31 March 2019: 
HK$183,102,000). An ageing analysis of the trade payables as at 
30 September 2019 and 31 March 2019 based on the invoice date, 
is as follows:

30 September 31 March
2019 2019

二零一九年 二零一九年
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚

Unaudited Audited
未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ

    

Within 1 month ʫ˜ࡈ1 173,328 151,062
1 to 2 months 1至2ࡈ˜ 26,774 21,900
2 to 3 months 2至3ࡈ˜ 5,409 4,590
Over 3 months ɪ˸˜ࡈ3 8,099 5,550

  

213,610 183,102
  

Included in the trade payables are amounts due to the Group’s 
associates of HK$46,246,000 (31 March 2019: HK$38,128,000) 
and subsidiaries of Hong Kong Food Investment Holdings 
Limited (“HKFH”), a substantial shareholder of the Company, of 
HK$197,000 (31 March 2019: HK$55,000), which are normally 
settled on 30-day to 60-day terms.

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally 
set t led on 30-day to 60-day terms. Other payables are 
non-interest-bearing and have an average term of three months.

10. 應收貿易賬款

͉集團ၾ܄˒ʘ൱׸ሪ期˸ڦ൲މ˴dઓอ܄
˒一ছცࠅཫ΋˹ಛfڦ൲ሪ期一ছމ一至ɧ
至௰ε四至ʞڗϾԊdַ̙˒܄ࠅ˴dఱ˜ࡈ
f˜ࡈ

˜二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚ʿ二零一九年ɧ׵
ɧɤ一˚d࣬ኽ೯ୃ˚期ʿϔৰಯ࠽ᅡ௪ʘᏐ
ϗ൱׸ሪಛʘሪᙧʱؓνɨj

11. 應付貿易賬款、其他應付款項及應計負債

Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛeՉ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධʿᏐࠋࠇව̍
ܼᏐ˹൱׸ሪಛഐቱ΍213,610,000ಥʩ�二零
一九年ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚j183,102,000ಥʩ�f׵二
零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚ʿ二零一九年ɧ˜ɧɤ一
˚d࣬ኽ೯ୃ˚期ʘᏐ˹൱׸ሪಛʘሪᙧʱؓ
νɨj

Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛʊܼ̍ഐ˞͉集團ᑌᐄ公司ʘಛ
ධ46,246,000ಥʩ�二零一九年ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚j
38,128,000ಥʩ�ʿ ഐ˞͉公司一Τ˴ٰࠅ؇
ٙ��ۜ࠮ಥ࠰��ҳ༟છٰ有限公司ۜ࠮ಥ࠰
˜᙮公司ʘಛධ197,000ಥʩ�二零一九年ɧڝ
ɧɤ一˚j55,000ಥʩ�d־ഃ一ছܲ30至60˚
期限ഐ˹f

Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛމеࢹʿ一ছܲ30至60˚期限ഐ
˹fՉ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධɗеࢹdڦ൲期̻ѩމɧࡈ
˜f
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12.	 COMMITMENTS

The Group had capital commitments in respect of property, 

plant and equipment at the end of the interim reporting period as 

follows:

30 September 31 March

2019 2019

二零一九年 二零一九年
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Contracted, but not provided for ʊߒࠈШ͊ᅡ௪ 3,009 2,218
  

13.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a)	 The Group had the following material transactions with its 

related parties during the period:

Six months ended 

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
     

Associates: ᑌᐄ公司j
Purchases of goods મᒅ஬ۜ (i) 196,063 188,117

Sales of goods ቖਯ஬ۜ (ii) 950 910

Promotion expenses reimbursed 

by associates

ᑌᐄ公司ৗᒔ܁ෂක˕
(iii) 15,541 17,015

Rental income ॡږϗɝ (iv) 736 647
  

Notes:

(i)	 The cost of purchases from associates was made at pre- 

determined prices agreed between the parties.

(ii)	 The selling prices of goods sold to associates were 

determined by reference to prices and conditions 

similar to those offered to other major customers.

(iii)	 The promotion expenses reimbursed by associates were 

determined by reference to the costs incurred by the 

Group.

(iv)	 The rental income from an associate was determined 

between the Group and the associate.

12. 承擔

͉集團׵中期報告期͋ఱุيeᅀגʿண௪ʘ
༟͉וዄνɨj

13. 關連人士交易

(a) 期ʫd͉集團ၾՉᗫஹɛɻͭࠈɨΐࠠɽ
j׸ʹ

ൗjڝ

(i) Σᑌᐄ公司મᒅʘϓ͉ɗ࣬ኽߒࠈ˙
ཫ΋ᙄ֛ʘᄆࣸϾᔾ֛f

(ii) Σᑌᐄ公司ቖਯʘਯᄆɗਞ๫ΣՉ˼
౤̈ʘᗳЧᄆࣸʿૢ΁ᔾ˒܄ࠅ˴
֛f

(iii) ᑌᐄ公司ৗᒔ܁ෂක˕ɗ࣬ኽ͉集團
ʘྼყʹ׸ϓ͉ᔾ֛f

(iv) ԸІᑌᐄ公司ʘॡږϗɝɗ͉͟集團
ၾᑌᐄ公司ᔾ֛f
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13.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(b)	 Outstanding balances with related parties:

Details of the Group’s trade balances with its associates and 

subsidiaries of a substantial shareholder of the Company 

as at 30 September 2019 and 31 March 2019 are disclosed 

in note 11 to the unaudited condensed consolidated interim 

financial statements.

(c)	 Compensation of key management personnel of the 

Group:	

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一ɞ年
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Short term employee benefits ೵期྇ࡰ၅л 7,562 7,682

Pension scheme contributions ৗ;ࠇږྌԶಛ 166 176
  

7,728 7,858
  

14.	 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 15 November 2019, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 

Company (the “Purchaser”), entered into a share sale agreement 

with an independent third party (the “Vendor”) under which 

the Vendor agreed to sell and the Purchaser agreed to purchase 

14 ordinary shares and 1 veto share (“Sale Shares”) of Miyata 

Holding Co., Ltd., a company incorporated in Japan (the “Target 

Company”) for a consideration of JPY10,000 (equivalent to 

approximately HK$721). The Purchaser may exercise an option 

to require the Vendor to sell further 55 ordinary shares (the 

“Option Shares”) of the Target Company to the Purchaser at the 

exercise price of JPY1,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$72) 

within five business days after the earlier of (i) 23 March 2020 

and (ii) completion of further due diligence investigation on the 

Target Company and its subsidiaries.

The Sale Shares and Option Shares represent 15% and 55% of 

the issued share capital of the Target Company, respectively. The 

Target Company and its subsidiaries is a renowned snack food 

and confectionery distributor in Japan.

On 15 November 2019, the Purchaser entered into a loan 

agreement with a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Target 

Company (the “Borrower”), pursuant to which the Purchaser 

provided an interest-free loan in the amount of JPY800,000,000 

(equivalent to approximately HK$57,685,000) to the Borrower.

Further details of the above transactions are included in the 

Company’s announcement dated 18 November 2019.

13. 關連人士交易�ᚃ�

(b) ၾᗫஹɛɻʘ֠͊Ꮅᒔഐቱj

二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚ʿ二零一九年ɧ׵
˜ɧɤ一˚d͉集團ၾՉᑌᐄ公司ʿ一Τ
׵ഐቱ༉ઋ׸᙮公司ʘ൱ڝʘ؇ٰࠅ˴
͉͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥ中期ৌਕ報ڝൗ11מ
ᚣf

(c) ͉集團˴ࠅ၍ଣɛࡰʘ報ཇj

14. 報告期後事項

ڝ二零一九年ɤ一˜ɤʞ˚d͉公司ʘΌ༟׵
᙮公司��൯˙��ၾዹͭୋɧ �̇�ር˙ͭࠈ��
ਯٰ՘ᙄdኽϤdር˙Νจ̈ਯʿ൯˙Νจᒅ
൯一ග׵˚͉ൗ̅ϓͭʘ公司ࢗ͞છٰࣺό
䔼 �ٟ�ͦᅺ公司��ʘ14ٰ౷ஷٰٰ΅ʿ1ٰщ
Ӕᛆٰ �̈́�ቖਯٰ΅�d˾ᄆ10,000މ˚෥޴�
ഃ721ߒ׵ಥʩ�f൯˙̙׵(i)二零二零年ɧ˜
二ɤɧ˚iʿ(ii)ҁϓΣͦᅺ公司ʘආ一Ӊးᔖ
ᄲݟ�˸༰Ϙމ٫๟ܝ�ʞࡈᐄุ˚ʫdࠅӋር
˙ܲБԴᄆ1,000˚෥޴�ഃ72ߒ׵ಥʩ�̈ ਯ
55ٰͦᅺ公司౷ஷٰٰ �̈́�ᒅٰᛆٰ΅��ʚ൯
˙f

ቖਯٰ΅ʿᒅٰᛆٰ΅ʱй޴຅ͦ׵ᅺ公司ʊ
೯Бٰ͉ʘ15%ʿ55%fͦᅺ公司ʿՉڝ᙮公
司ɗ˚͉ഹΤ零࠮ʿጟ؈຾ቖਠf

二零一九年ɤ一˜ɤʞ˚d൯˙ၾͦᅺ公司׵
ʘΌ༟ڝ᙮公司ͭࠈ��˙࠾��൲ಛ՘ᙄdኽ
Ϥd൯˙౤Զеࢹ൲ಛ800,000,000˚෥޴�ഃ
f˙࠾57,685,000ಥʩ�ʚߒ׵

有ᗫɪ׸ʹࠑʘආ一Ӊ༉ઋ༱͉׵公司二零
一九年ɤ一˜ɤɞ˚ʘ公告຅中f
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INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved to declare an interim dividend of 

HK3.0 cents (2018: HK3.0 cents) in cash per ordinary share 

for the six months ended 30 September 2019, payable to 

shareholders whose names appear in the register of members 

of the Company at the close of business on Wednesday, 18 

December 2019. The said dividend will be paid on Friday, 17 

January 2020.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The register of members of the Company will be closed from 

Monday, 16 December 2019 to Wednesday, 18 December 2019, 

both dates inclusive, during such period no transfer of shares 

will be registered. In order to qualify for the interim dividend 

for the six months ended 30 September 2019, all share transfer 

documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must 

be lodged with the Company’s branch share registrar in Hong 

Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 

183 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong for registration not later 

than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 13 December 2019.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS

RESULTS

The Group’s consolidated revenue was HK$1,505,607,000 

(2018: HK$1,488,714,000) for the six months ended 30 

September 2019, representing an increase of 1%. The profit 

for the period attributable to equity holders of the Group was 

HK$18,885,000 (2018: HK$23,105,000). The businesses in 

Hong Kong and Mainland China have performed steadily. 

Sales derived from the Hong Kong segment amounted to 

HK$976,182,000 (2018: HK$967,878,000), accounting for 65% 

of the Group’s total sales. Sales in Mainland China amounted to 

HK$529,425,000 (2018: HK$520,836,000), accounting for 35% 

of the Group’s total sales.

中期股息
໨ԫึᙄӔݼ܁࿚至二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚˟
ʬࡈ˜中期ٰࢹӊٰ౷ஷٰމତ3.0ږಥ �̀二
零一ɞ年j3.0ಥ̀�d有ᗫٰࢹਗ਼׵二零二零
年一˜ɤɖ 二零一九׵ʚ˹ݼ˚期ʞ�຅݋̊�
年ɤ二˜ɤɞ 期ɧ�ᐄุࣛගഐҼࣛΤΐ݋̊�
ί͉公司ٰ؇Τ̅ɪʘٰ؇f

暫停辦理過戶登記手續
͉公司ਗ਼׵二零一九年ɤ二˜ɤʬ �期一݋̊�
至二零一九年ɤ二˜ɤɞ ˟�期ɧ݋̊� ҈࠯�
Շ˂ܼ̍ίʫ�ᅲ৾፬ଣٰ΅ཀ˒೮া˓ᚃd
ୌމϤ期ගਗ਼ʔึ፬ଣ΂Оٰ΅ཀ˒೮াf׵
Υ༟ࣸԮ有࿚至二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ
˜ʘ中期ٰࢹdה有ཀ˒˖΁ஹΝ有ᗫٰୃ඲
二零一九年ɤ二˜ɤɧ׵ 期ʞ�ɨʹ四ࣛ݋̊�
ɧɤʱۃd৔༺͉公司ί࠰ಥʘٰ΅ཀ˒೮া
ʱஈՙԳ೮ઠࣛ有限公司dήѧ࠰މಥެΧɽ
༸؇183໮Υձ中ː54ᅽd˸፬ଣ೮া˓ᚃf

管理層討論及分析

業績

͉集團࿚至二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ʘ
ၝΥᐄุᕘ1,505,607,000މಥʩ�二零一ɞ年j
1,488,714,000ಥʩ�d༰̘年Ν期ɪʺ1%f͉
公司ᛆूה有٫ᏐЦ๐л18,885,000މಥʩ�二
零一ɞ年j23,105,000ಥʩ�f࠰ಥʿ਷ʫุਕ
976,182,000ಥʩމಥήਜᐄุᕘ࠰ତ̻ᖢdڌ
�二零一ɞ年j967,878,000ಥʩ�dЦᐼᐄุᕘ
529,425,000ಥʩ�二މ65%i਷ʫήਜᐄุᕘߒ
零一ɞ年j520,836,000ಥʩ�dЦᐼᐄุᕘߒ
35%f
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

RESULTS (continued)

With the adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases for the first time by 

the Group in the period under review, lease payments which 

were used to be recognised as selling and distribution expenses 

or administrative expenses in previous years were recognised 

as depreciation of right-of-use assets of HK$65,149,000 

under their respective expense categories and interest on lease 

liabilities under finance costs of HK$5,664,000, respectively, 

during the period under review. The overall negative impact 

upon the adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases on the profit before 

tax of the Group in the period under review was about 

HK$2,700,000. If the effect upon the adoption of HKFRS 16 

Leases is excluded, the profitability of the Group was more or 

less maintained as compared with that of the corresponding 

period of last year, despite the negative external factors 

mentioned below.

BUSINESS REVIEW

With a sound foundation and benefiting from diversified 

businesses and marketing strategies, the Group made solid 

progress throughout the period under review and maintained its 

leading position. Despite the US-China trade war and the social 

event in Hong Kong, which increased market uncertainties 

and affected the general market conditions, the Group could 

still achieve revenue growth and expansion of the business. 

The Japanese ice-cream introduced this year had a favourable 

sales performance and was well-received by consumers. The 

wholesale business of snacks also saw continued revenue 

growth.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ�

業績�ᚃ�

͉集團׵Ϋᚥ期ʫd࠯ϣમॶ࠰ಥৌਕ報告๟
஝֛dίཀֻࠇୋ16໮ॡ༣d࣬ኽ有ᗫٙึۆ
年ܓd˸ቖਯʿʱቖ൬͜אБ݁ක˕ɝሪʘॡ
༣˹ಛd׵Ϋᚥ期ʫdҷމ˸Դ͜ᛆ༟ପʘұ
ᔚϾΐ˕׵΢Іٙ൬͜ᗳй65,149,000ಥʩʿ
ᓥᗳމፄ༟ϓ͉ʘॡ༣ࠋවл5,664,000ࢹಥʩ
ɝሪd׵Ϋᚥ期ʫdΪમॶ࠰ಥৌਕ報告๟ۆ
ୋ16໮ॡ༣Ͼ࿁͉集團ৰ೼ۃ๐лʘࠦࠋᅂᚤ
ɽ2,700,000މߒಥʩd࿛ৰΪમॶ࠰ಥৌਕ報
告๟ۆୋ16໮ॡ༣Ͼପ͛ʘᅂᚤܝdуԴաɨ
ܵڭఖΪ९ᅂᚤd͉集團ʥঐ̮ࠦࠋʘࠑה˖
ၾ̘年Ν期ޮٙ߰޴лঐɢf

業務回顧

集團ኯୖྼ࣬ਿd˸ʿա౉׵εʩʷุٙਕ
ձቖਯഄଫd׵Ϋᚥ期ʫᖢӉ೯࢝dၪ̹ܵఙ
ჯኬ٫ήЗfίΫᚥ期ʫdᒱ್中ߕ൱׸኷ܵ
ᚃd࠰ಥաՑٟึԫ΁ᅂᚤd̹ఙܵᚃʔ׼
ࣦdΪϾᅂᚤ̹ఙًرdШ集團٢ܵᖢ中Ӌᜊ
ٙၚग़dʥঐ౤ʺ集團ٙቖਯږᕘʿጐ฽Ҫ౥
ዚ༾කุןਕd年ʫપ̈ٙ˚͉ۜ೐௛ጞଉա
ऊ൬٫ᛇڎdቖઋଣซd零࠮ҭ೯ุਕ͵ܵᚃ
ᄣڗf
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Distribution Business

Food distribution, the core business of the Group, has shown 

steady development. With its effective marketing strategies 

and sharp procurement vision, the Group sources high-quality 

food from all over the world, including Japan, Korea, Thailand, 

Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore, Britain, France, Germany, the 

Netherlands, the United States and Mainland China. A wide 

variety of food items worldwide, including snacks, ice-cream, 

milk powder, instant noodles, sauce, ham and sausage are sold 

to customers in Hong Kong and Mainland China through the 

Group’s comprehensive distribution network of department 

stores, supermarkets, convenience store chains, fast food 

chains, wholesalers, retailers, restaurants, bars, hotels and 

airlines.

The Group has actively expanded the Japanese ice-cream 

business in Hong Kong. The brands distributed by the Group 

such as “MEIJI”, “LOTTE”, “GLICO”, “IMURAYA”, 

“SEIKA” and “BLUE SEAL” have been well received in the 

market. The Group will continue to look for more famous 

brands in order to provide new flavours to consumers and 

add new revenue channels. The Group’s wholesale businesses 

in both Hong Kong and Mainland China continue to grow 

steadily, with high demand from consumers resulting in rising 

sales and revenue.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ�

業務回顧�ᚃ�

食品代理業務

集團ࣨːุਕʘ一d 一ٜεʩމଣุਕ˾ۜ࠮
ʷ೯࢝dᖢӉɪ౮fኯᔟ̈Ѝٙቖਯഄଫʿ଻
ΈዹՑٙમᒅ團ඟd集團੽˰ޢ΢ήdܼ̍˚
͉eᒵ਷eइ਷eΙ̵e৵ԸГԭeอ̋սe
਷ձʫήഃήdߕ਷eᅃ਷eஃᚆeج਷eߵ
ฤᖯۜሯɪۜ࠮ٙ࠱dϾ˾ଣٙۜ࠮͵၇ᗳᐿ
εdν零࠮e௛ጞe̲४eу࠮ᙢeᔽذe˦
ၺʿ࠰໑ഃdԨீཀᕼɽٙʱቖၣഖቖਯd̍
ܼϵ஬公司e൴ॴ̹ఙeکлֳeҞ᎛ֳeҭ
೯ਠe零ਯਠeৢᅽeৢыeৢֳʿঘ٤公司
ഃdމ中ಥՇήٙऊ൬٫౤Զ΢ό΢ᅵٙᐑଢ
f࠮ߕ

集團ጐ฽කן˚͉௛ጞί࠰ಥ̹ٙఙd集團ה
ቖਯٙ˚͉௛ጞପۜ̍ �e�ᆀ˂�eط׼ܼ�
�ոɢ؈�e�ʜӀ܊�e�SEIKA�ձәᖬዹ有ٙ
�BLUE SEAL�ഃഹΤۜ೐dɽա̹ఙᛇڎf
集團ึᘱᚃيЍһεٝΤ೐ɿdމऊ൬٫੭Ը
࿃อɹբʘቱdһ有пᄣ̋ʿપਗุਕቖਯϗ
ूfϤ̮d集團ۜ࠮ҭ೯ุਕ࠰׵ಥʿʫήѩ
ܵᚃᄣڗdऊ൬٫ცӋँʲdቖඎືືᖂʺd
集團੭Ըޮл্ᘠfމ
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Manufacturing Business

The Group’s manufacturing business has established a 

reputation for producing quality food products round the year. 

With stringent quality controls and modern monitoring systems 

of production, the Group has strengthened customers’ trust by 

complying with international standards and receiving numerous 

accreditations, such as “HACCP”, “ISO 9001”, “ISO 22000”, 

“GMP certificate”, “Certification under Hong Kong Q-Mark 

Product Scheme for over 30 years” and “HKQAA Hong Kong 

Registration – Cooking Oil Registration Scheme Certification” 

from the Hong Kong Quality Assurance Agency.

The Group has 18 factory premises in Hong Kong and 

Mainland China, producing a range of unique food products. 

Through its one-stop production and sales model, the Group 

caters for varied market needs, consolidating its leadership in 

the food industry. The expanded factory premises of Calbee 

Four Seas in Tseung Kwan O Industrial Estate have greatly 

improved the efficiency and capacity of food production, 

allowing the Group to respond to market demand in a more 

flexible manner.

Retail and Catering Businesses

The Group strives for innovation in its retailing and catering 

businesses to ensure the delivery of exquisi te dining 

experience. Japanese snack store “Okashi Land” is well known 

in Hong Kong for bringing delicious and popular Japanese 

snacks to consumers in this market. This year, ice-cream stores 

have been added to some of the outlets, providing a wide 

range of choices to consumers. The Group will add more such 

stores in the future. In addition, the Group has successfully 

collaborated with convenience store chains in setting up 

in-store ice-cream counters, which has prompted positive 

feedback from consumers and brought revenue growth. Cookie 

store “YOKU MOKU” and the “Calbee PLUS” concept store, 

which offer exclusive snacks, continue to prove popular with 

consumers.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ�

業務回顧�ᚃ�

食品製造業務

集團Ⴁிεʩʷٙۜ࠮dۜሯ݊ڦːڭᗇd
有ɹޫ຦dୌΥ਷ყᅺ๟d࿂ᐏᎴሯۜ࠮Ⴉ
ᗇdΌ፠ᘌᔫٙሯඎછՓd˸ʿତ˾ʷٙ͛
ପ္છӻ୕f集團ϓ̌՟੻�HACCP�e�ISO 

9001�e�ISO 22000�ձ�GMP�ӻ୕ႩᗇdԨ
ᐏ࠰ಥQ☯ࠇྌ30年˸ɪႩᗇʘ�Q ☯͜ࡘᗇ�
ʿᐏ࠰�ಥۜሯڭᗇ҅�཯೯ ྌࠇൗ̅ذ࠮ٙ�
ΝБ٫Ⴉᗇ�dۜ࠮ሯ९ଉա̹ఙڦ፠f

集團ί࠰ಥʿʫήண有18ගᅀגdႡி一ӻΐ
΢ό΢ᅵٙतЍۜ࠮dৣΥ一१όٙ͛ପʿቖ
ਯᅼόdڎΥʔΝ̹ఙٙცࠅdቩո集團ί࠮
ุۜʫٙჯ΋ήЗf̔ᆀB四洲׵ਗ਼ࠏዦʈุ
㡼ᓒܔᅀܝגd͛ۜ࠮ପࣖଟʿପඎѩɽɽ౤
৷dᜫ集團һঐᜳৣݺΥ̹ۜ࠮ṿٙცӋf

零售及餐飲業務

零ਯʿ᎛භุਕ˙ࠦd集團ʔᓙ৛Ӌ௴อdਕ
Ӌ౤Զεʩʷٙ᎛භ᜗᜕f�零ي࠮Ⴇ�̊ ͉零
͉˚բٙߕऊ൬٫੭Ըމdၲ܍൑ֳٝژਖ਼࠮
ᆓݴʃ࠮dʦ年һක֐ί௅ʱֳ⧕̋ண˚͉௛
ጞֳd˸౤ԶʔΝ፯኿dՐዧऊ൬٫բᑜd͊
Ը͵ึආ一Ӊᓒɽ有ᗫุਕ஝ᅼdίһε�零
Ⴇ�ֳي࠮ પ̈fϤ̮d集團ϓ̌ၾکлֳΥ
ЪdίՉቖਯᓃ̋ண௛ጞਖ਼ᓞdλ൙νᆓdᜫ
ऊ൬٫ঐᎇࣛᎇήԮ͜˚͉௛ጞdމ集團੭Ը
ᄣڗfϾ�YOKU MOKU�Ϝփჳֳʿਖ਼ژਯ
ርतЍ零࠮ �ٙCalbee PLUS�฿ׂ零ֳ࠮͵ᄿ
աλ൙dଉաऊ൬٫ఃฌf
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Retail and Catering Businesses (continued)

Regarding the Group’s restaurants, Shanghai vegetarian cuisine 

restaurant “Kung Tak Lam” in Causeway Bay was accredited 

a Plate Michelin in the Michelin Guide 2019. “Sushiyoshi”, 

a Michelin 2-starred restaurant from Osaka, which was 

introduced in Hong Kong in 2018, has received rave reviews. 

A new store of Japanese-style restaurant “Shiki•Etsu” managed 

by the Group in Hong Kong was opened in Kowloon Bay in the 

year under review. Also, the “Panxi Restaurant” in Guangzhou 

and “Sushi Oh” restaurant chain stores in Mainland China 

continue to provide high standards of dining and outstanding 

management services, proving popular among consumers.

Murray Catering Company Limited (“Murray Catering”), a 

company acquired by the Group in 2015, has enriched the 

Group’s food business. Murray Catering is a school lunch box 

and tuck shop services provider, offering delicious, healthy 

and nutritious meals and food to students in over 90 primary 

and secondary schools. With the support of local schools and 

parents, the business of Murray Catering has been enjoying 

satisfactory development during the period under review.

BRAND DEVELOPMENT

Established in 1971 and renowned in Hong Kong, Four Seas 

Group is a famous Hong Kong food brand and is committed 

to catering for consumer and market needs across age groups. 

The brand is also widely known in Mainland China, helping 

maintain its leading market position. Living by its motto, 

“Eating Safely, Eating Happily”, the Group upholds its 

principles of product safety, quality and taste with stringent 

quality control. The Group’s wide range of businesses with a 

rich product assortment contributes to the solid foundation of 

the brand.

Rooted in Hong Kong, the Group has set its sights on Mainland 

China and the rest of the world. The Group has steadily 

developed, advancing in its market reach and technology, 

and aiming to provide new experiences to consumers with 

innovative and unique snacks so as to lead the snacks market. 

The Group will continue to expand its Mainland business by 

playing an active role as a food “ambassador” to introduce 

overseas food in Mainland China and bring the food in 

Mainland China to the international market.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ�

業務回顧�ᚃ�

零售及餐飲業務�ᚃ�

中˚ໍ࠮˙ࠦd�̌ᅃ؍�ɪऎ९࠮ზ᝟ᝄֳ࿲
ᐏϷٺᇳܸ2019ٙیϷٺᇳ᎛ᆵ࿲ᚑdϾ׵二
零一ɞ年ˏɝ࠰ಥٙɽԦϷٺᇳ二݋Τ �ֳྪ
司ٹSushiyoshi�͵ ௪աڡ܄࠮ຕdೌࢭൈࢩf
̤一˙ࠦd集團࠰׵ಥ຾ᐄ�四֙ ̊�ࣀ• ͉ࣘ
ଣ׵Ϋᚥ期ʫί九Ꮂᝄකணəʱֳf׵਷ʫᄿ
ψ̹຾ᐄ �ٙ᧑๣�෤࢕ৢ؍ձ�ྪ司ެ�̊ ͉
৙ᔷྪ司᎛ᝂd౤Զՙ൳᎛භʿᎴሯ၍ଣ؂
ਕdଉա຅ή̹͏ᛇڎf

集團׵二零一ʞ年ϓ̌ϗᒅߕлභ؂࠮ਕ有限
公司ߕ��л��dආ一Ӊᔮబ集團ٙ؂ۜ࠮ਕf
ኪࣧඵଷʿʃር௅؂ਕԶᏐਠdၾ࢕л݊一ߕ
九ɤε࢕中ʃኪΥЪdމኪ͛ࡁ౤Զߕբe਄
ੰʿᐄቮᔮబٙʹጯʿۜ࠮f有፠͉ήኪࣧʿ
Ϋᚥ期ʫ੻Ցˢ༰׵лุٙਕߕdܵ˕ٙڗ࢕
λٙ೯࢝f

集團品牌發展

四洲集團݊࠰ಥഹΤۜۜ࠮೐d௴ͭ׵
一九ɖ一年d࢕ෂ˒ወd一ٜߧɢ׵တԑʔΝ
年ᙧᄴٙ܄˒ձ̹ఙცӋfΝࣛdۜ೐ίʫή
͵ᄿաऊ൬٫ฌᏖdί̹ఙɪЦ一ࢩЗf集團
ε年ԸܭςτΌeᎴሯeߕբٙۆࡡdו٢࿁
ۜሯᘌᔫٙ࿒ܓd މ�੻කː࠮ːe׳੻࠮˸�
一஫֚ϙdุਕ଄ႊᄿعdପۜ၇ᗳᔮబdމ
ۜ೐ͭܔᖢ਄ਿᓾf

集團˔࣬࠰ಥdࠦΣʫήd׳଻˰ޢfᎇഹ̹
ఙʿ߅ҦٙආӉd集團ᖢӉΣۃ೯࢝dމऊ൬
٫੭Ըอᒻ᜗᜕dί零࠮၇ᗳ຅中પ௓̈อd
੭ჯ零ਯᆓݴf集團͊׵Ըᘱᚃ࢝ןʫήุ
ਕdʔఊҲစʫήၾ˰ޢ �ٙ零࠮中ʧɛ�ԉ
Ѝdਗ਼Ꮄሯۜ࠮ˏɝʫήdމʫήऊ൬٫౤Զ
һε፯኿d͵ึҪʫήۜ࠮੭Ցऎ̮dጐ฽ן
࢝਷ყ̹ఙf
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The Group upholds the spirit of “receiving from and giving 

back to society”. Being a member of the community, the 

Group has been actively promoting social and community 

service in Hong Kong and participating enthusiastically in 

social services with outstanding results. The Group has also 

sponsored activities organised by bodies such as Junior Police 

Call, schools, elderly and women’s organisations, and Kaifong 

welfare organisations, among others, to bring Four Seas 

products to different segments of the community and contribute 

to public welfare. In the past year, the Group and its businesses 

have been highly appreciated.

The Group and its businesses have also received numerous 

awards during the period. The Group has received the “Most 

Valuable Service Award in Hong Kong 2019” presented by 

Mediazone. Calbee Four Seas Company Limited has received 

the “Most Favourite Brand of Convenience Stores Award” 

from 7-Eleven Convenience Store. “Sushiyoshi”, one of the 

Group’s Japanese restaurants, has been selected as one of 

the best fine-dining restaurants of Hong Kong and Macau by 

“The MENU 2018”, published by the Hong Kong Economic 

Times, in which “Sushiyoshi” has been picked as one of the 

“Appealing Restaurants Debuted in 2018”.

PROSPECTS AND GROWTH

“Based in Hong Kong, Yearning for Mainland and Looking 

around the World” is the development strategy of the Group. 

With its foundation in Hong Kong, the Group will continue 

developing the business in Hong Kong as well as expanding in 

the Mainland in order to maintain its leadership in the market.

The Group has recently acquired a 15% interest in Miyata 

Holding Co., Ltd., a renowned snacks and confectionery 

distributor in Japan. With this transaction, the Group could 

foster greater cooperation and combine its strength with that 

of Miyata in capital, resources and technology, generating 

business synergy. The transaction also benefits the Group’s 

distribution business, helping its sustained growth.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ�

企業社會責任

�՟ʘٟึe͜ʘٟึމ�集團࿁ٟึٙוፕʿ
集團ၚग़fЪ࠰މಥٟึ一΅ɿd集團ᆠːਞ
ၾ΢ධٟึ؂ਕdߧɢપਗᗫฌձፓၚग़dᄵ
Бٟึப΂f集團ீཀᗎп΢ࡈ團᜗ٙݺਗd
ܼ̍ˇ年ᙆৃeኪࣧeᚐϼʿ੉ɾଡ଼ᔌe൑ѥ
⨲лึʿٟ團ᑌึഃdਗ਼四洲ۜ࠮પ࢝至ٟึ
΢ޢࡈйdጐ฽މ公ूЪ্̈ᘠf

期ʫd集團ʿ࿩ɨุਕ͵ᐏᆤೌᅰdᐏ੻
M e d i a z o n e཯೯࠰�ಥ௰Գᄆ؂࠽ਕɽᆤ
2019�i̔ᆀB四洲有限公司࿲ᐏ7-Elevenکл
ֳ཯೯�2018 ௰ఃฌکлۜ೐ɽᆤ�i集團࿩
ɨʘ˚͉ࣘଣ᎛ᝂ�ྪ司ٹSushiyoshi�ɝ፯࠰
ಥ຾᏶˚報�The MENU 2018࠰�ಥʿዦژ৷ॴ
�2018ᝓͦ೮ఙٙ᎛ᝂ�fމdһᐏ፯یִܸ࠮

展望發展

集團 �˸ͭԑ࠰ಥdࠦΣʫήd׳଻˰މ�ޢ೯
࢝˙০f集團˸࠰ಥุਕމਿᓾdрɢᓒ࢝࠰
ಥุਕٙΝࣛd͵ጐ฽̂࢝ןတᆑɢٙʫή̹
ఙdᖢ中Ӌᜊdၪ̹ܵఙჯኬ٫ٙήЗf

集團ڐ期ϗᒅə˚͉ഹΤ零࠮ʿጟ؈຾ቖਠࢗ
͞છٰࣺό䔼ٟٙ15%ٰ΅f݊ϣʹ׸ʔШঐ
̋੶集團ၾࢗ͞છٰٙΥЪdί༟͉e༟๕ʿ
Ҧஔ˙ࠦၾࢗ͞છٰٙᎴැ޴ʝഐΥd೯౨՘
ΝࣖᏐdһ有п集團ᓒɽۜ࠮ʱቖุਕdุމ
ਕ੭Ըܵᚃᄣڗf
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

PROSPECTS AND GROWTH (continued)

Hong Kong Business

As an industry leader, the Group is committed to bringing 

all kinds of great food from around the world and offering 

delicious and high-quality food products. The Group’s business 

activities cover different areas, from food distribution, 

production, retail and catering services to the establishment 

of its own brand, with the mission of providing innovative 

snacks. For its retail business, the Group has been introducing 

quality brands, of which Japanese snacks have already become 

the favourites of Hong Kong consumers. This year, various 

Japanese ice-cream brands have been introduced to Hong 

Kong, including “MEIJI”, “LOTTE”, “GLICO”, “IMURAYA”, 

“SEIKA” and “BLUE SEAL”, which is sold exclusively in 

Okinawa, as well as other delicious ice-creams from different 

parts of Japan. Apart from snacks store “Okashi Land”, the 

Group has successfully introduced Japanese ice-cream to 

convenience store chains. The Group plans to expand its 

food business, strengthening its leadership in the Hong Kong 

market. The Group will also develop its wholesale business by 

expanding its sales network to achieve considerable growth in 

business.

Mainland China Business

The Group is working to expand in the Mainland market. 

Apart from import, export and e-commerce of international 

food products, the Group also leverages the self-owned factory 

premises in Mainland China to boost its own brand. The 

own-branded products are well-received by consumers and the 

sales network is spread widely across Mainland China. As one 

of the first listed enterprises in the Nansha New District in the 

Guangdong Free Trade Zone, and with the outline development 

Plan for Guangdong-Hong-Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area 

promulgated at the beginning of the year, the Group has been 

actively growing its import, export and e-commerce activities. 

The food trading platforms in Mainland China performed 

steadily. With the growing demand of Mainland customers for 

quality food, online trading platforms, such as Taobao, Tmall, 

Tmall Global and Jingdong, it enables consumers to buy their 

favourite Four Seas snacks anytime, anywhere. The Group will 

continue promoting its own brand and other distributed brands 

in Mainland China to expand its wholesale business. Through 

proactive marketing strategies, the Group aims to increase 

its market share in the Mainland and create more business 

opportunities.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ�

展望發展�ᚃ�

香港業務

集團ЪމБุჯኬ٫d一ٜߧɢމऊ൬٫੭Ը
ᐑଢ࠮ߕd౤ԶሯᎴբٙߕ৷˥๟ۜ࠮f集團
ุਕᇍఖ଄ႊʔΝᄴࠦd੽ۜ࠮˾ଣe͛ପe
零ਯՑකணໍ࠮dᘱϾͭܔІۜ࢕೐dਕӋމ
࠮ฌλ٫੭Ըᜓఃၾ௴อfίቖਯ࠮ߕಥ࠰
ۜᄴࠦɪd集團ʔᓙˏආᎴሯۜ೐d຅中˚͉
零࠮ʊ຾ϓ࠰މಥऊ൬٫ٙ至ฌۜ࠮f集團
௛ጞۜ೐d̍ࡈ年ʫһॎ˂ঞˏɝ˚͉ε׵
�e܊�e�ʜӀ؈�e�ᆀ˂�e�ոɢط׼ܼ�

�SEIKA�eәᖬዹ有 �ٙBLUE SEAL�˸ ʿ˚
͉΢ήٙߕբ௛ጞഃdৰ�零ي࠮Ⴇ�̊ ͉零࠮
ਖ਼ֳ̮ژdһϓ̌ᓒ࢝至کлֳቖਯdԴऊ൬
٫ঐһ˙ک൯Ցː᎘λf集團͊Ըึᘱᚃృவ
˙Σdකุ࢝ۜ࠮ਕdቩոՉί࠰ಥٙჯኬԉ
Ѝf̤̮d集團͵ึආ一ӉΣҭ೯ุਕ೯࢝d
ᓒੵቖਯၣഖdن՟Գᐶf

內地業務

集團ጐ฽࢝ןʫή̹ఙdৰə਷ყٙۜ࠮ཥɿ
ਠ൱ʿ൱׸ආ̈ɹุਕ̮dһл͜І׵࢕ʫή
ኹ有͛ପᅀٙגᎴැdᓒ࢝Іۜ࢕೐dପۜᄿ
աऊ൬٫ᛇڎdቖਯၣഖཁ̺΢ήf集團Ъމ
ᄿ؇І൱ਜیӍ˪ਜ࠯ҭન೐Άุʘ一dৣΥ
਷࢕ʦ年年ڋપ̈ຽಥዦɽᝄਜ೯࢝஝ྌdމ
਷ყٙۜ࠮൱׸ආɹʿཥਠุਕ̋૴ᄣڗਗ
ɢf̤一˙ࠦd集團׵ʫήٙڌ̨̻׸ʹۜ࠮
ତᖢ֛dʫήᚥ܄࿁Ꮄሯۜ࠮ცӋܵᚃɪʺd
ཥɿਠ൱̨̻νଇᘒe˂፟e˂፟਷ყʿԯ؇
ഃdѩঐᜫʫήऊ൬٫ᎇࣛᎇή፯ᒅఃฌٙ四
洲零࠮f集團ਗ਼ึᘱᚃ׵ʫήપᄿІ࢕ʿՉ˼
˾ଣۜ೐d࢝ןҭ೯ุਕdԨஷཀጐ฽ආ՟ٙ
̹ఙഄଫdᄣ̋集團׵ʫή̹ఙٙЦ有ଟd௴
ிһεਠዚf
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

The Group generally finances its operations with internally 
generated cash flows and facilities granted by its principal 
bankers. As at 30 September 2019, the Group held cash and 
cash equivalents of HK$577,567,000. As at 30 September 
2019, the Group had banking facilities of HK$2,327,385,000 
of which 31% had been utilised. The Group had a gearing ratio 
of 53% as at 30 September 2019. This is expressed as the total 
bank borrowings to equity attributable to equity holders of 
the Company. Bank borrowings of the Group, denominated in 
Hong Kong dollars, Japanese yen, Renminbi, mainly comprise 
trust receipt loans and bank loans (the “Interest-Bearing 
Bank Borrowings”) at prevailing market interest rates. The 
Interest-Bearing Bank Borrowings which are classified as 
current liabilities are repayable on demand or within one year 
and the Interest-Bearing Bank Borrowings which are classified 
as non-current liabilities are repayable in the second to third 
year.

KEY FINANCIAL RATIOS

Six months ended
30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
Note 2019 2018
ൗڝ 二零一九年 二零一ɞ年

     

Gross profit margin ˣлଟ 29.9% 33.1%
Net profit margin ॱлଟ 1 1.3% 1.6%

  

Six months
ended Year ended

30 September 31 March
2019 2019
截至 ࿚至

二零一九年 二零一九年
Notes 九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤ一˚
ൗڝ 止六個月 ˟年ܓ

     

Inventory turnover days π஬մᔷ˂ᅰ 2 64 63
Trade receivables turnover days Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛմᔷ˂ᅰ 3 69 70
Trade payables turnover days Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛմᔷ˂ᅰ 2 35 34

  

Notes:

1.	 Net profit margin is calculated as profit attributable to equity 
holders of the Company divided by revenue.

2.	 The calculation of inventory and trade payables turnover days is 
based on the average of the opening and closing balances divided 
by cost of sales multiplied by number of days in the relevant 
period.

3.	 The calculation of trade receivables turnover days is based on the 
average of the opening and closing balances divided by revenue 
and multiplied by number of days in the relevant period.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ�

流動資金及財政資源

͉集團一ছ˸ʫ௅ݴਗତږʿ˴ֻࠅԸვБબ
̈ʘڦ൲Ъุމਕʘፄ༟f׵二零一九年九˜
ɧɤ˚d͉集團ኹ有ʘତږʿତږഃ࠽ධͦމ
577,567,000ಥʩf׵二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚d
͉集團ኹ有ვБڦ൲ᕘ΍2,327,385,000ಥʩd
Չ中31%຾ʊਗ͜f͉集團׵二零一九年九˜
ɧɤ˚ʘࠋව༟͉ˢଟ53މ%d͵уვБ࠾ಛ
ᐼᕘၾ͉公司ᛆूה有٫ᏐЦᛆूʘˢԷf͉
集團ʘვБ࠾ಛ˸ಥʩe˚෥ʿɛ͏࿆މഐၑ
஬࿆dԨ˴࣬މࠅኽ຅ࣛஷБ̹ఙࢹଟʘৄڦ
ϗኽ൲ಛʿვБ൲ಛ��඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲
ಛ��fʱᗳݴމਗࠋවʘ඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲
ಛ඲ܲࠅӋ׵א一年ʫᎵᒔdϾʱᗳݴڢމਗ
ୋ二年至ୋ׵ʘვБ൲ಛ඲ࢹවʘ඲ᖮ˹лࠋ
ɧ年ʫᎵᒔf

主要財務比率

ൗjڝ

1. ॱлଟ͉ܲ公司ᛆूה有٫ᏐЦ๐лৰ˸ϗɝ
ၑfࠇ

2. π஬ʿᏐ˹൱׸ሪಛմᔷ˂ᅰٙࠇၑܲ期ڋʿ
期͋ഐቱ̻ٙѩᅰৰ˸ቖਯϓ͉Ύ࠱˸期ග˂
ᅰࠇၑf

3. Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛմᔷ˂ᅰٙࠇၑܲ期ڋʿ期͋ഐ
ቱ̻ٙѩᅰৰ˸ϗɝΎ࠱˸期ග˂ᅰࠇၑf
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

CHARGES ON ASSETS AND CONTINGENT 

LIABILITIES

As at 30 September 2019, the Group did not pledge any assets 

and had no significant contingent liabilities.

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The Group had capital commitments in respect of property, 

plant and equipment which were contracted but not provided 

for in the financial statements of HK$3,009,000 as at 30 

September 2019.

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXPOSURE

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly from 

sales and purchases transactions in Japanese yen and Renminbi. 

The appreciation or devaluation of Japanese yen or Renminbi 

against Hong Kong dollar may have impact on the Group’s 

operating results.

The Group’s foreign exchange position is monitored on 

an ongoing basis in order to minimise the impact from the 

unfavourable fluctuation of foreign currencies. The Group 

currently does not maintain a foreign currency hedging policy.

STAFF EMPLOYMENT AND REMUNERATION 

POLICIES

The total number of employees of the Group as at 30 September 

2019 was approximately 3,300. Remuneration packages 

are generally structured by reference to market terms and 

individual qualifications. Salaries and wages are normally 

reviewed annually based on performance appraisals and other 

relevant factors.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ�

資產抵押及或然負債

二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚d͉集團Ԩೌ΂О༟׵
ପץתʿࠠɽࠋ್אවf

資本承擔

eᅀุي二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚d͉集團ఱ׵
ৌਕ報告ᅡ௪ʘ༟͉׵Ш͊ߒࠈʿண௪ʘʊג
3,009,000ಥʩfމዄו

外匯風險

͉集團ʘʹ׸஬࿆ࠬᎈ˴ࠅԸІ˸˚෥ʿɛ͏
࿆ආБʘ൯ርʹ׸f˚෥אɛ͏࿆гಥʩʺ࠽
ঐ࿁͉集團ʘ຾ᐄุᐶிϓᅂᚤf̙࠽൰א

͉集團ܵᚃ္࿀̮ිًرd˸ਗ਼ʔлʘ̮࿆ت
ਗᅂᚤࠥ至௰Эf͉集團ତࣛԨೌၪ̮࿆ܵ࿁
ә݁ഄf

員工聘用及薪酬政策

͉集團׵二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚ʘ໌͜ࡰʈᐼ
ᅰ3,300ߒɛf྇ࡰᑚཇ一ছਞϽ̹ఙૢಛʿࡈ
й༟ዝϾᔾ֛fᑚږʿʈ༟一ছܲڌତʿՉ˼
ᗫΪ९ϾЪӊ年Ꮸীf޴
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
INTERESTS AND/OR SHORT POSITIONS 
IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING 
SHARES OF THE COMPANY OR ANY 
ASSOCIATED CORPORATION

As at 30 September 2019, the interests and short positions 

of the directors and chief executive of the Company in the 

shares and underlying shares of the Company or any of its 

associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the 

Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”)) as recorded in 

the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 

352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and 

the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities 

Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) 

contained in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules were as follows:

Long positions in the ordinary shares of the Company:

Approximate

Number of percentage of

ordinary shares the Company’s

held/interested total issued shares

佔本公司已發行
Notes 持有╱擁有 股份總數概約

Name of directors 董事名稱 ൗڝ Capacity 身份 普通股股份數目 百分比
       

Tai Tak Fung, Stephen Ꮦᅃᔮ (i) Interest of controlled 

corporations

છՓ公司ᛆू 259,478,000 67.52%

Wu Mei Yung, Quinly ࢙ߕߡ (ii) Interest of spouse and 

interest of controlled 

corporations

ৣਅᛆूʿ 

છՓ公司ᛆू
259,478,000 67.52%

Notes:

(i)	 Such shares comprise:

(a)	 70,000,000 shares, representing approximately 18.22% 

of the Company’s total issued shares, are held by Careful 

Guide Limited (“CGL”) which is wholly owned by Mr. Tai 

Tak Fung, Stephen;

董事及最高行政人員於本公司或任
何相聯法團股份及相關股份之權益
及╱或淡倉

二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚d͉公司໨ԫʿ௰׵
৷Б݁ɛ͉׵ࡰ公司אՉ΂О޴ᑌج團�່֛
ԈᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷ��ᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷ��ୋXV

௅�ʘٰ΅ʿ޴ᗫٰ΅中dኹ有͉公司࣬ኽᗇ
Վʿ期஬ૢԷୋ352ૢ஝֛הπໄʘ೮া̅ה
া፽d࣬אኽɪ̹஝ڝۆ፽10ה༱ʘɪ̹೯Б
ɛ໨ԫආБᗇՎʹٙ׸ᅺ๟ςۆ��ᅺ๟ςۆ��
඲ٝึ͉公司ʿᑌʹהʘᛆूʿ૱ࡑνɨj

於本公司普通股股份之好倉：

ൗjڝ

(i) 有ᗫٰ΅ܼ̍j

(a) 70,000,000ٰٰ �̈́Ц͉公司ʊ೯Бٰ΅
ᐼᅰ18.22%ߒ�ɗ͟Careful Guide Limited

��CGL��ܵ 有d༈公司͟Ꮦᅃᔮ΋͛Ό༟
ኹ有i
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
INTERESTS AND/OR SHORT POSITIONS 
IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING 
SHARES OF THE COMPANY OR ANY 
ASSOCIATED CORPORATION (continued)

Long positions in the ordinary shares of the Company: 

(continued)

Notes: (continued)

(i)	 Such shares comprise: (continued)

(b)	 74,250,000 shares, representing approximately 19.32% 

of the Company’s total issued shares, are held by Special 

Access Limited (“SAL”) which is wholly owned by Mr. Tai 

Tak Fung, Stephen, and his spouse, Ms. Wu Mei Yung, 

Quinly. Accordingly, Mr. Tai Tak Fung, Stephen and 

Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly are deemed to be interested in 

the 74,250,000 shares of the Company held by SAL; and

(c)	 115,228,000 shares, representing approximately 29.98% 

of the Company’s total issued shares, are held by Capital 

Season Investments Limited (“CSI”). CSI is wholly owned 

by Advance Finance Investments Limited (“AFI”) which is 

a wholly-owned subsidiary of Hong Kong Food Investment 

Holdings Limited (“HKFH”). Accordingly, HKFH is 

deemed to be interested in the 115,228,000 shares of the 

Company. HKFH is owned as to 0.07% by the Company, 

2.59% by Mr. Tai Tak Fung, Stephen, 20.38% by SAL, 

and 11.91% by CGL. As Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly is the 

spouse of Mr. Tai Tak Fung, Stephen, Ms. Wu Mei Yung, 

Quinly is deemed to be interested in the shares of Mr. Tai 

Tak Fung, Stephen and vice versa. Therefore, Mr. Tai Tak 

Fung, Stephen and his spouse, Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly 

are considered to have deemed interests in the 115,228,000 

shares of the Company by virtue of their interests in HKFH.

(ii)	 As mentioned in note (i)(b) above, Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly 

and her spouse, Mr. Tai Tak Fung, Stephen are deemed to be 

interested in the 74,250,000 shares of the Company held by SAL. 

In addition to the deemed interests of 115,228,000 shares in the 

Company’s total issued shares as stated in note (i)(c) above, 

Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly is also deemed to be interested in the 

70,000,000 shares through the interests of her spouse, Mr. Tai 

Tak Fung, Stephen, in CGL as mentioned in note (i)(a) above.

董事及最高行政人員於本公司或任
何相聯法團股份及相關股份之權益
及╱或淡倉�ᚃ�

於本公司普通股股份之好倉：�ᚃ�

�ൗj�ᚃڝ

(i) 有ᗫٰ΅ܼ̍j�ᚃ�

(b) 74,250,000ٰٰ �̈́Ц͉公司ʊ೯Бٰ΅ᐼ
ᅰ19.32%ߒ�ɗ͟Special Access Limited

��SAL��ܵ 有d༈公司͟Ꮦᅃᔮ΋͛ʿՉ
ৣਅ࢙ߕߡɾɻΌ༟ኹ有fΪϤdᏖᅃᔮ
΋͛ʿ࢙ߕߡɾɻѩ஗ൖ׵މSALܵה有
ʘ74,250,000ٰ͉公司ٰ΅中ኹ有ᛆूi
ʿ

(c) 115,228,000ٰٰ �̈́Ц͉公司ʊ೯Бٰ
΅ᐼᅰ29.98%ߒ�ɗ͟Capital Season 

Investments Limited��CSI��ܵ 有fCSI

͟Advance Finance Investments Limited

��AFI��Ό༟ኹ有dϾAFI࠰މۆಥۜ࠮
ҳ༟છٰ有限公司࠰��ಥۜ࠮��ʘΌ༟
ኹ有މ஗ൖۜ࠮ಥ࠰᙮公司fΪϤdڝ
͉公司ٰ΅115,228,000ٰٰ΅f࠰ಥۜ࠮
ʱй͉͟公司ኹ有0.07%dᏖᅃᔮ΋͛ኹ
有2.59%dSALኹ有20.38%dʿCGLኹ有
11.91%f࢙͟ߕߡ׵ɾɻމᏖᅃᔮ΋͛ʘ
ৣਅd࢙ߕߡɾɻ஗ൖމኹ有Ꮦᅃᔮ΋͛
ʘٰ΅ᛆूdˀʘ͵್fΪϤdᏖᅃᔮ΋
͛ʿՉৣਅ࢙ߕߡɾɻீཀ־ഃ࠰׵ಥ࠮
ۜʘᛆू஗ൖܵމ有͉公司115,228,000ٰ
ٰ΅f

(ii) ༐νɪ˖ڝൗ(i)(b)ࠑהd࢙ߕߡɾɻʿՉৣਅ
Ꮦᅃᔮ΋͛ѩ஗ൖ׵މSALܵה有ʘ74,250,000

ٰ͉公司ٰ΅中ኹ有ᛆूfৰɪ˖ڝൗ(i)(c)ה
公司ʊ೯Бٰ΅ʘ115,228,000ٰ͉׵މ஗ൖࠑ
ٰ΅中ኹ有ᛆू̮d༐νɪ˖ڝൗ(i)(a)ࠑהd
ɾɻ͵ீཀՉৣਅᏖᅃᔮ΋͛ʘᛆूϾ࢙ߕߡ
஗ൖ׵މCGLʘ70,000,000ٰ͉公司ٰ΅中ኹ
有ᛆूf
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
INTERESTS AND/OR SHORT POSITIONS 
IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING 
SHARES OF THE COMPANY OR ANY 
ASSOCIATED CORPORATION (continued)

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2019, none of 

the directors and chief executive of the Company had any 

interests or short positions in the shares and underlying shares 

of the Company or any of its associated corporation (within 

the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register 

required to be kept by the Company under section 352 of the 

SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock 

Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

During the six months ended 30 September 2019, none of the 

directors and chief executive of the Company (including their 

spouses and children under 18 years of age) had been granted 

or exercised, any rights to subscribe for shares in the Company 

required to be disclosed pursuant to the SFO.

DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE 
SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Save as disclosed above, at no time during the period were 

rights to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares 

in or debentures of the Company granted to any of the directors 

or their respective spouses or minor children, or were any such 

rights exercised by them; or was the Company, its holding 

company, or any of its subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries a 

party to any arrangement to enable the directors to acquire such 

rights in any other body corporate.

董事及最高行政人員於本公司或任
何相聯法團股份及相關股份之權益
及╱或淡倉�ᚃ�

ৰɪמהࠑᚣ٫̮d׵二零一九年九˜ɧɤ
˚d͉公司໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛ͉׵ࡰ公司אՉ
΂О޴ᑌج團�່֛ԈᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷୋXV

௅�ʘٰ΅ʿ޴ᗫٰ΅中dѩೌኹ有͉公司࣬
ኽᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷୋ352ૢה඲πໄʘ೮া̅
ʹ඲ٝึ͉公司ʿᑌۆኽᅺ๟ς࣬אা፽dה
fࡑ૱אʘᛆूה

ʫd͉˜ࡈ࿚至二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬ׵
公司໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛ־ܼ̍�ࡰഃʘৣਅʿ
͊တɤɞ๋ٙɿɾ�ѩೌᐏબʚאБԴ΂Оᛆ
лᔟ˸Ⴉᒅ͉公司ٰ΅dϾ඲࣬ኽᗇՎʿ期஬
ૢԷʚ˸מᚣf

董事購買股份或債券之權利

ৰɪ˖מᚣ٫̮d期ʫd͉公司Ԩೌબʚᛆл
ഗ໨ԫ־אഃ΢Іʘৣਅ͊אϓ年ʘɿɾ˸ீ
ཀᒅ൯͉公司ʘٰ΅אවՎϾᐏ՟лूאБԴ
༈ഃᛆлi͉公司eՉછٰ公司אՉ΂Оڝ᙮
公司אΝӻڝ᙮公司͵ೌͭࠈ΂Оτર˸ߧ໨
ԫᒅɝ΂ОՉ˼جɛ團᜗ʘ༈ഃᛆлf
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ 
INTERESTS AND/OR SHORT POSITIONS 
IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING 
SHARES OF THE COMPANY 

As at 30 September 2019, the following parties (other than 

the directors and chief executive of the Company as disclosed 

above) had interests of 5% or more in the issued shares of the 

Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by the 

Company under Section 336 of the SFO:

Long positions in the ordinary shares of the Company:

Number of Approximate

ordinary percentage of

shares held the Company’s

/interested total issued shares

佔本公司已發行
Name of substantial Note 持有╱擁有 股份總數概約
shareholders 主要股東名稱 ൗڝ Capacity 身份 普通股股份數目 百分比
       

SAL Beneficial owner ྼूኹ有ɛ 74,250,000 19.32%

CGL Beneficial owner ྼूኹ有ɛ 70,000,000 18.22%

CSI Beneficial owner ྼूኹ有ɛ 115,228,000 29.98%

AFI (i) Interest of controlled 

corporation

છՓ公司ᛆू 115,228,000 29.98%

HKFH ۜ࠮ಥ࠰ (i) Interest of controlled 

corporation

છՓ公司ᛆू 115,228,000 29.98%

Note:

(i)	 The entire issued share capital of CSI is held by AFI which in 

turn is wholly owned by HKFH. Accordingly, each of AFI and 

HKFH is deemed to be interested in the same 115,228,000 shares 

of the Company held by CSI.

Save as disclosed above, to the best knowledge of the directors 

of the Company, as at 30 September 2019, no persons (other 

than the directors and chief executive of the Company, whose 

interests are set out in the above section headed “Directors’ 

and chief executive’s interests and/or short positions in the 

shares and underlying shares of the Company or any associated 

corporation”) had any interests or short positions in the shares 

and underlying shares of the Company which were recorded in 

the register required to be kept by the Company under section 

336 of the SFO.

主要股東於本公司股份及相關股份
之權益及╱或淡倉

ה˖二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚d˸ɨɛɻ�ɪ׵
͉׵�ৰ̮ࡰᚣʘ͉公司໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛמ
公司࣬ኽᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷୋ336ૢʘ஝֛ה඲
πໄʘ೮া̅הা፽ኹ有͉公司ʊ೯Бٰ΅
ɪʘᛆूj˸א5%

本公司普通股股份之好倉：

ൗjڝ

(i) AFIܵ有CSIΌ௅ʊ೯Бٰ͉dϾAFI࠰͟ۆಥ
ѩ஗ൖۜ࠮ಥ࠰Ό༟ኹ有fΪϤdAFIʿۜ࠮
有ʘ͉公司ʘ115,228,000ٰٰܵהCSIʘ׵މ
΅中ኹ有Νഃᛆूf

ৰɪמהࠑᚣ٫̮dఱ͉公司໨ԫהଉٝd׵
二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚d͉׵公司࣬ኽᗇՎʿ
期஬ૢԷୋ336ૢה඲ணໄ೮া̅ʘߏ፽中d
Ԩೌɛɻ�͉公司໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛࡰৰ̮d
ɪ׵ഃʘᛆू༱־ �̟໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛ׵ࡰ
͉公司א΂О޴ᑌج團ٰ΅ʿ޴ᗫٰ΅ʘᛆू
ʿŊࡑ૱א�一ື͉׵�公司ٰ΅޴אᗫٰ΅中
ኹ有ᛆूࡑ૱אf
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SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company has no outstanding share options at the beginning 

and at the end of the period under review. During the period 

under review, no share options have been granted under the 

share option scheme adopted by the Company on 28 August 

2012 (the “Scheme”) and there is no change in any terms of 

the Scheme. Details of the Scheme were disclosed in the 2019 

Annual Report.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF 
LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold 

or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities during the 

six months ended 30 September 2019.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Group strives to maintain high standards of corporate 

governance to enhance shareholders’ value and safeguard 

shareholders’ interests. The Company’s directors are of the 

view that the Company has met the code provisions listed in 

the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as set out in 

Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules for the six months ended 30 

September 2019, except for the following deviations:

Code Provision A.4.1

Under the code provision A.4.1, non-executive directors should 

be appointed for a specific term, subject to re-election.

Currently, all independent non-executive directors of the 

Company are not appointed for a specific term but are subject 

to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general 

meeting of the Company in accordance with the articles of 

association of the Company (the “Articles of Association”). 

As such, the Board considers that sufficient measures have 

been taken to ensure that the Company’s corporate governance 

practices are no less exacting than those in the CG Code.

購股權計劃
͉公司׵Ϋᚥ期期ڋʿ期͋Ԩೌ΂О͊БԴ
ʘᒅٰᛆf׵Ϋᚥ期ʫd͉公司Ԩೌ࣬ኽ二零
一二年ɞ˜二ɤɞ˚મॶʘᒅٰᛆࠇྌࠇ��
ྌ��બ̈ᒅٰᛆd˸ʿࠇྌʘૢಛԨೌ΂Оᜊ
һfࠇྌʘ༉ઋ༱׵二零一九年年報ʫf

本公司上市證券之購買、出售或贖
回
͉公司ʿՉ΂Оڝ᙮公司׵࿚至二零一九年九
˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ʫd฿ೌᒅ൯ëਯאᛙΫ
͉公司΂Оɪ̹ᗇՎf

企業管治
͉集團ߧɢၪܵ৷˥̻ʘΆุ၍طd˸౤ʺٰ
؇ٙҳ༟ᄆ࠽ʿڭღٰ؇ᛆूf͉公司໨ԫႩ
࿚至二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬ׵d͉公司މ
༱ʘΆุ၍ה፽14ڝۆʫ一ٜ፭ςɪ̹஝˜ࡈ
˸dઓ˖ૢۆΐٙςה��中ۆ��Ά၍ςۆςط
ɨ਋ᕎԫධৰ̮j

守則條文第A.4.1條

࣬ኽςૢۆ˖ୋA.4.1ૢdੂڢБ໨ԫᏐ有त֛
։΂期dԨ඲ᑐ፯ஹ΂f

ତࣛd͉公司ה有ዹͭੂڢБ໨ԫʘ։΂Ԩೌ
त֛΂期dઓ඲࣬ኽ͉公司ٙଡ଼ᔌ௝೻୚ۆ
��ଡ଼ᔌ௝೻୚͉׵��ۆ公司ٰ؇մ年ɽึɪቃ
ʊમ՟މ告ৗʿᑐ፯ஹ΂fΪϤd໨ԫึႩࢩ
ԑ੄ણ݄ᆽ͉ڭ公司ٙΆุ၍ط੬஝ʔЭ׵Ά
၍ςۆʘ有ᗫ஝֛f
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (continued)

Code Provision A.4.2

Under the code provision A.4.2, all directors appointed to fill 

a casual vacancy should be subject to election by shareholders 

at the first general meeting after their appointments. Every 

director, including those appointed for a specific term, should 

be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three 

years.

In accordance with the Articles of Association, any director 

appointed to fill a casual vacancy shall hold office only until 

the next following annual general meeting and shall then 

be eligible for re-election. The Board considers that such a 

deviation is not material as casual vacancy seldom appears and 

interval between the appointment made to fill casual vacancy 

and the immediate following annual general meeting is short.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES 
TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as the Company’s 

code of conduct regarding securities transactions by directors of 

the Company (the “Code of Conduct”). Having made specific 

enquiry of all directors of the Company, the directors have 

confirmed that they have complied with the required standard 

of dealings as set out in the Code of Conduct throughout the six 

months ended 30 September 2019.

The Company has also established the Code for Securities 

Transactions by Relevant Employees (the “Employees 

Code”) on no less exacting terms than the Model Code for 

securities transactions by the employees who are likely to be in 

possession of inside information of the Company. No incident 

of non-compliance of the Employees Code by the employees 

was noted by the Company throughout the six months ended 30 

September 2019.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee of the Company comprises all the three 

independent non-executive directors, namely Ms. LEUNG Mei 

Han (Chairperson of the Audit Committee), Mr. CHAN Yuk 

Sang, Peter and Mr. Tsunao KIJIMA. The Audit Committee 

has reviewed the unaudited condensed consolidated interim 

financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 

September 2019 and discussed with the management on the 

accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group, risk 

management, internal controls and financial reporting matters.

企業管治�ᚃ�
守則條文第A.4.2條

࣬ኽςૢۆ˖ୋA.4.2ૢdה有ᐏ։΂˸෬໾ᑗ
ࣛ٤ॹʘ໨ԫᏐٰ͟؇־׵ഃᐏ։΂࠯ܝϣٰ
؇ɽึɪપ፯fӊΤ໨ԫ�ܼ̍有त֛։΂期
٫�Ꮠ至ˇӊɧ年ቃ࠽告ৗ一ϣf

࣬ኽଡ଼ᔌ௝೻୚ۆd΂Оᐏ։΂˸෬໾ᑗࣛ٤
ॹʘ໨ԫਗ਼व΂至ɨٰ֣؇մ年ɽึdՉܝਗ਼
Υ༟ࣸᑐ፯ஹ΂f໨ԫึႩމd͟׵ᒻ有̈ତ
ᑗࣛ٤ॹd̋ɪ։΂ɛ፯෬໾ᑗࣛ٤ॹၾၡᎇ
ɨٰ֣؇մ年ɽึ޴ཞࣛගޟ೵d݂有ᗫ਋ᕎ
ԫධʔ᙮ࠠɽf

證券交易標準守則

͉公司ʊમॶᅺ๟ςۆЪ͉މ公司໨ԫආБᗇ
Վʹ׸ʘ͉公司዁ςςۆ��዁ςςۆ��f຾
Σ͉公司Ό᜗໨ԫЪ̈त֛ݟ༔ܝd໨ԫࡁᆽ
Ⴉd־ഃ׵࿚至二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ
˜ʫ一ٜ፭ς዁ςςהۆ஝֛ʘ൯ርᅺ๟f

͉公司͵ʊ̙ܲঐኹ有͉公司ʫ࿇ऊࢹʘ྇ࡰ
ආБʔჅ׵ᗇՎʹٙ׸ᅺ๟ςۆʘૢಛ֛ࠈ有
ᗫ྇ࡰආБᗇՎʹ׸ςࡰ྇��ۆςۆ��f׵࿚
至二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ʫd͉公司
Ԩೌᐏ઄྇͊ࡰ有፭ς྇ࡰςۆʘઋرf

審核委員會
͉公司ʘᄲࣨ։ܼ̍ึࡰΌ௅΍ɧΤዹͭੂڢ
Б໨ԫdމࠇ૑ߕᄫɾɻ�ᄲࣨ։ࢩ˴ึࡰ�e
௓͗͛΋͛ʿ˝ࢥၤඪ΋͛fᄲࣨ։ึࡰʊᄲ
ቡ͉集團࿚至二零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜
ʘ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥ中期ৌਕ報告dԨʊၾ၍
ଣᄴীሞ有ᗫ͉集團મॶʘึ݁ࠇഄʿ๟ۆe
ࠬᎈ၍ଣeʫ௅္છʿৌਕ報告ʘԫ֝f
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PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS 
ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM 
REPORT

The Company’s 2019 interim results announcement was 

published on the website of Hong Kong Exchanges and 

Clearing Limited at www.hkexnews.hk and the Company’s 

website at www.fourseasgroup.com.hk. The interim report of 

the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2019, 

containing information required by the Listing Rules, will be 

despatched to shareholders of the Company and published on 

the above websites in due course.

APPRECIATION

The Board would like to express its sincere appreciation to the 

Group’s shareholders, business partners and staff for giving 

their continuous support to the Group.

THE BOARD

As at the date of this report, the directors of the Company 

are Mr. TAI Tak Fung, Stephen, Ms. WU Mei Yung, 

Quinly, Mr. TAI Chun Kit , Mr. MAN Wing Cheung, 

E l l i s ,  Mr .  WU Wing Biu and Mr .  NAM Chi  Ming , 

Gibson as executive directors, Ms. LEUNG Mei Han, 

Mr. CHAN Yuk Sang, Peter and Mr. Tsunao KIJIMA as 

independent non-executive directors.

On behalf of the Board

Four Seas Mercantile Holdings Limited

TAI Tak Fung, Stephen, GBM, GBS, SBS, JP

Chairman

Hong Kong, 27 November 2019

中期業績公告及中期報告的公佈

͉ 公 司 ٙ 二 零 一 九 年 中 期 ุ ᐶ 公 告 ʊ
೮ ༱ ׵ ࠰ ಥ ʹ ׸ ʿ ഐ ၑ ה 有 限 公 司 ʘ
ၣ१w w w . h k e x n e w s . h kʿ͉公司ʘၣ१
www.fourseasgroup.com.hkʫf͉公司࿚至二
零一九年九˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ʘ中期報告�༱
有ɪ̹஝ۆ஝֛ʘ༟ࣘ�ਗ਼ึ੔೯ʚ͉公司ٰ
؇dԨ೮༱׵˸ɪၣ१f

鳴謝
໨ԫึΣ一ٜΌɢ˕͉ܵ集團ٙ΢ٰ؇eุਕ
ྫМʿࡰʈߧ˸হːᑽจf

董事會
Б໨ԫᏖᅃᔮੂމ公告˚期d͉公司໨ԫ͉׵
΋͛e࢙ߕߡɾɻeᏖආ௫΋͛e˖͑ୂ΋
͛e͑ߡᅺ΋͛ʿᔝқ׼΋͛i˸ʿዹͭੂڢ
Б໨ԫ૑ߕᄫɾɻe௓͗͛΋͛ʿ˝ࢥၤඪ΋
͛f

໨ԫึڌ˾
四洲集團有限公司
戴德豐 GBM GBS SBS ˄̻୛ɻ

ࢩ˴

˚ಥd二零一九年ɤ一˜二ɤɖ࠰
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